SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE MEETING
MONDAY, JULY 18,2016
2:00 PM

625 ST. JOSEPH STREET
2" FLOOR BOARD ROOM

Scott Jacobs, Chair e Joseph Peychaud, Vice Chair ¢ Kimberly Thomas e Dr. Tamika Duplessis ® Kerri Kane

FINAL AGENDA

ACTION ITEMS

1. General Superintendent’s Recommendations
2. Change Orders
3. Executive Session

Pursuant to LA R.S. 42:16 for the purpose of discussion on litigation involving the S&WB on the
matter of Mani Agrawal et al. vs. SWBNO and CNO CDC No. 2010-6014, Div. 8-N

PRESENTATION ITEMS
4. Financial Results through May 2016

INFORMATION ITEMS
5. Executive Director’s Approval of Contracts of $1,000,000.00 or less

6. DBE Participation on Contracts

¢ Bid Recommendations
Construction Review Committee
Staff Contract Review Committee
Renewal Construction Contracts with DBE Participation
Final Acceptance Contracts with DBE Participation
DBE Participation Report

7. Customer Service Results through June 2016
8. FEMA Project Worksheet Status
9. Any Other Matters



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR THE JULY 20, 2016 MEETING

A. BIDS. A listing of the bids received during the month of
June is included in the following report. A brief summary is
attached for your review,

Item 1 - R-100-2016 - CONTRACT #1392 - IMPROVEMENTS TO
MICHOUD WATER TOWER

Item 2 - R-101-2016 - CONTRACT #1395 - ELEVATED STORAGE TANKS
(WATER HAMMER MITIGATION)

B. CONTRACT RENEWAL

Item 3 - R-102-2016 - FIRST RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR
FURNISHING & DELIVERING AUTOMOTIVE
BATTERIES - REQ. NO. YG150060

C. CONTRACT FINAL ACCEPTANCE

Item 4 - R-103-2016 - CONTRACT #2093 - INSTALLATION OF NEW
WATER, SEWER & DRAIN SERVICE
CONNECTIONS AT SCATTERED SITES
THROUGHOUT THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

- R-104-2016 - CONTRACT #30005 - RESTORATION OF
EXISTING GRAVITY SEWER MAINS DAMAGED BY
HURRICANE KATRINA EXCAVATION AND
REPLACEMENT FROM MANHOLE TO MANHOLE,
CIPP LINING FROM MANHOLE TO MANHOLE

- R-105-2016 - CONTRACT #6252 - INSTALLATION OF
TRANSFORMER T2 AND T3 AND CONSTRUCTION
OF THE NEW ELECTRICAL DUCT BANK AT
CARROLLTON WATER PLANT



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS
REPORT OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE TO BE
CONSIDERED BY THE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE
AND THE BOARD’S MEETING OF JULY 20, 2016

During June 2016, bids were received and evaluated (as per
attached tabulations) on various items as follows:

1. CONTRACT #1392 - IMPROVEMENTS TO MICHOUD WATER TOWER

One (1) bid was received on June 24, 2016 for performing
work under Contract 1392. Due to the specialized and
complex nature of this type of rehabilitation, including
the limited data available for estimating this type of
work, this bid is 60% over the estimated amount. It is,
therefore, recommended that the bid of MecGuire Iron, Inc.
in the total amount of $5,822,625.00 be accepted based upon
the technical review of the proposals.

The estimated amount for this project is $3,500,000.00.
The DBE participation is 15%.
Funds for this project are budgeted under Account Code 01392

and Capital Program 110 - Normal Extensions and Replacements.

2. CONTRACT #1395 - ELEVATED STORAGE TANKS (WATER HAMMER
MITIGATION

Five (5) bids were received on June 23, 2016 for performing
work under Contract #1395. It is recommended that the low
formal bid of M.R. Pittman Group, L.L.C. in the total
amount of $32,781,715.00, be accepted based upon the
technical review of the proposals.

The five (5) bidders are as follows:

1. M. R. Pittman Group, L.L.C. $32,781,715.00
2. B&K Construction Co., L.L.C. 33,570,152.00
3. Renda/Jbros Joint Venture 33,788,295.00
4. Boh Bros Construction Co., L.L.C. 35,987,414.00
5. Cajun Construction, L.L.C. 36,528,690.00

The estimated amount for this project is 35,000,000.00.

The DBE participation is 5%.Funds for this project are
budgeted under Account Code 01395 and Capital Program 175
(Water Hurricane Recovery Bonds FEMA).



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT’D)
July 20, 2016

FIRST RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR
FURNISHING & DELIVERING AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES
REQ. NO. YG150060

PROPOSAL:

The contractor, NAPA Auto Parts (Covington), has requested
that the Board renew their current contract effective May
1, 2016, as allowed under this contract with no increase in
cost and with no change in terms and conditions of their
original contract, with the total being $56,922.27.

EVALUATION:

The original contract for Furnishing & Delivering
Automotive Batteries was awarded NAPA Auto Parts
(Covington) by the Board at its meeting on April 15, 2015
in the total amount of $56,922.27. If approved, this would
be the first renewal as allowed under the terms of the
contract. Funds for this project are budgeted under
Account 0840 (Garage II) and Object Code 3230 (Repair &
Maint. Equipment).

RECOMMENDATION :
It is recommended that the Board approve this first renewal

to NAPA Auto Parts (Cov1ngton) in the total amount of
$56,922.27.



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT’D)
July 20, 2016

REPORT OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE

PROPOSAL:

Contracts #2093, #30005 and #6252 be considered for
acceptance.

EVALUATION:

Contract #2093 - Fleming Construction Co., LLC -
Installation of New Water, Sewer & Drain Service
Connections at Scattered Sites throughout the City of New
Orleans. Total Contract Bid: $2,358,464.00. Total
Contract Expenditure $9,304,155.04. Date Work Order Issued
December 15, 2008. Date Work Accepted May 4, 2016. The
DBE Participation Goal is 36%. The DBE Participation
Achieved is 40%.

Contract #30005 - Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. - Restoration of
Existing Gravity Sewer Mains Damaged by Hurricane Katrina
Excavation and Replacement from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP
Lining from Manhole to Manhole. Total Contract Bid:
$4,333,769.00. Total Contract Expenditure $34,535,233.92.
Date Work Order Issued: January 14, 2014. Date Work
Accepted: May 31, 2016. The DBE Participation Goal is 36%.
The DBE Participation Achieved is 30.90%.

Contract #6252 - Frischhertz Electric Co., Inc. -
Installation of Transformer T2 and T3 and Construction of
the New Electrical Duct Bank at Carrollton Water Plant.
Total Contract Bid $249,870.00. Total Contract
Expenditure: $316,018.00. Date Work Order Issued May 15,
2015. Date Work Accepted: January 22, 2016. The DBE
Participation Goal is 36%. The DBE Participation Achieved
is 37.86%.

RECOMMENDATION :

The above contracts are recommended for acceptance.

JRB/J
RJUL16.GSR



R-100-2016

CONTRACT #1392 -~ IMPROVEMENTS TO MICHOUD WATER TOWER

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that one (1) bid was received on June 24, 2016 after advertising
according to the Public Bid Law for performing work under
Contract #1392. The bid was hereby accepted and contract
awarded therefore, to McGuire Iron, Inc. for the total amount of
$5,822,625.00.

I, Cedric 8. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on July 20, 2016.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-101-2016

CONTRACT #1395 - ELEVATED STORAGE TANKS (WATER HAMMER
MITIGATION)

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that five (5) bids were received on June 23, 2016 after
advertising according to the Public Bid Law for performing work
under Contract #1395. The low bid was hereby accepted and
contract awarded, therefore, to M.R. Pittman Group, L.L.C. for
the total amount of $32,781,715.00.

I, Cedric 8. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on July 20, 201e6.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-102-2016

FIRST RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING & DELIVERING AUTOMOTIVE
BATTERIES - REQ. NO. ¥G150060

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the contract, the Board, with
the contractor’s concurrence, reserves the right to renew the
contract with no increase in the cost of services and no change
in terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the contractor, NAPA Auto Parts (Covington), desires to
exercise its renewal option as allowed under this contract with
the total being $56,922.27 for furnishing & delivering
automotive batteries.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of NAPA Auto
Parts (Covington) for this first renewal, effective May 1, 2016,
is hereby approved.

i, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on July 20, 2016.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-103-2016

FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE OUT TO CONTRACT #2093 - INSTALLATION
OF NEW WATER, SEWER & DRAIN SERVICE CONNECTIONS AT SCATTERED
SITES THROUGHOUT THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

WHEREAS, Contract #2093 is ready for Final Acceptance by the
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans; and

WHEREAS, the General Superintendent in his report has
recommended that this contract receive final acceptance and be
closed out.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans that the recommendation of the General
Superintendent to authorize final acceptance and to close out
Contract by Fleming Construction Co., LLC for Contract #2093, is
hereby approved.

I, Cedric 8. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on July 20, 2016.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-104-2016

FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE OUT TO CONTRACT #30005 — RESTORATION
OF EXISTING GRAVITY SEWER MAINS DAMAGED BY HURRICANE KATRINA
EXCAVATION AND REPLACEMENT FROM MANHOLE TO MANHOLE, CIPP LINING
FROM MANHOLE TO MANHOLE

WHEREAS, Contract #30005 is ready for Final Acceptance by the
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans; and

WHEREAS, the General Superintendent in his report has
recommended that this contract receive final acceptance and be
closed out.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans that the recommendation of the General
Superintendent to authorize final acceptance and to close out
Contract by Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. for Contract #30005, is
hereby approved.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on July 20, 2016.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-105-2016

FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE OUT TO CONTRACT #6252 - INSTALLATION
OF TRANSFORMER T2 AND T3 AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW ELECTRICAL
DUCT BANK AT CARROLLTON WATER PLANT

WHEREAS, Contract #6252 is ready for Final Acceptance by the
Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans; and

WHEREAS, the General Superintendent in his report has
recommended that this contract receive final acceptance and be
closed out.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans that the recommendation of the General
Superintendent to authorize final acceptance and to close out
Contract by Frischhertz Electric Co., Inc. for Contract #6252,
is hereby approved.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive
Director, Sewerage and Water Board
of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy  of a
resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly
called and held, according to law,
on July 20, 2016.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-093-2016

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 FOR CONTRACT #2105 —
WATER LINE REPLACEMENT OF MAINS DAMAGED BY HURRICANE
KATRINA WITHIN THE CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT AND THE FRENCH
QUARTER .

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract #2105 with Boh
Brothers Construction Company in the amount of $6,699,595.00 for the FEMA funded
replacement of damaged water mains in the Central Business District and the French
Quarter; and

WHEREAS, due to the sensitive nature of the area in question, the Contractor was
required to frequently mobilize and demobilize for special events, and was required to
perform work during early morning hours to minimize inconvenience to residents and
businesses within the area; and

WHEREAS, this change order includes additional days for coordination with special
events, additional time and compensation for resolution of unknown obstructions as they
were identified, and additional work identified as required during the course of the
installation as it was performed; and

WHEREAS, the Contract shall be extended by an additional two- hundred seven (207)
days to complete the work and the required DBE participation on this contract is 36%,
which will remain unchanged through this approved change order; and

WHEREAS, this Change Order in the amount of $1,583,335.08 brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $2,203,948.95 or 32.9% of the original Contract value.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 4 for
Contract #2105 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on July 20, 2016.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



i SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: June 26, 2016

From: Joseph Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant
Executive Director

Re: Contract 2105-Water Line Replacement CBD/FQ
Change Order No. 4

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of Change Order 4 for the
above contract. This change order is in the amount of $1,583,335.08 and will add 207 days to the contract.

The work included within this contract involves the FEMA funded line replacement at multiple locations within
the areas of the Central Business District and the French Quarter. Due to the sensitive nature of the area for
tourism, for special events as well as due to the age of the original installation within this area, there were
numerous unforeseen obstructions and coordination challenges encountered on a regular basis. This change
order includes additional days for coordination with special events, additional time and compensation for
resolution of unknown obstructions as they were identified, and additional work identified as required during
the course of the installation as it was performed.

The required DBE participation on this contract is 36% and will remain unchanged through this approved
change order. The cumulative change order amount for this contract rises to $2,203,948.95 or 32.9 percent of
the original bid amount of the contract.

Please forward this approved change order to the appropriate Board committee for their consideration and
ratification.

Joseph E Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc: R. Spooner, B. Adams, K. Saleh,
Lambert, T. Carter, D. Joseph, R. Thomas, J. Higginbotham



R-094-2016

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER No. 4 TO AGREEMENT WITH STANLEY CONSULTANTS,
INC. FOR DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE WATER HAMMER HAZARD
MITIGATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans awarded to Stanley
Consultants, Inc. an agreement for design and engineering services for the Water
Hammer Hazard Mitigation Project at the Carrollton Water Treatment Plant in the
amount of $2,499,362.06; and

WHEREAS, the level of effort for the existing contract has increased due to the
redesign of large valves and valve vaults, along with implementing electric actuators
on all valves; and

WHEREAS, this change order in the amount of $591,283.20, brings the
accumulated change orders to $2,120,080.19, which represents 85% of the original
contract amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Change Order No. 4 for the above
referenced contract is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board.

|, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on July 20, 2016.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: June 3, 2016

To: Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director

From: Joseph Becker, General Superintendentw

Re: Design Services for the Water Hammer Hazard Mitigation Project
Stanley Consultants, Inc.
Change Order 4

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of
change order No. 4 for the above contract.

The additional work included changing 36 valves from butterfly valves to gate valves
with electronic actuators and modifying them to fit into underground vaults. The cost to
perform the additional scope of work is $591,283.20 and shall be funded by FEMA. The
DBE goal for this contract is 36% and will remain unchanged through this change order.

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for consideration and approval.

JRB/cpb

cc: C. Bergeron, M. Spooner, J. Higginbotham, B. Adams



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: June 3, 2016
To: Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director
From: Joseph Becker, General Superintendent

Re: Amendment No. 4 to Agreement with Stanley Consultants, Inc. for Design
and Engineering Services for the Water Hammer Hazard Mitigation Project

Attached you will find the proposed resolution, which, if adopted by the Board,
would authorize the execution of an amendment to Stanley Consultants, Inc.

The increased in the level of effort associated was a result of multiple re-design
requests by the SWBNO staff. The changes involve making all valves gate valves
instead of the currently design butterfly valves. Also, these valves were not designed to
be put in underground vaults, so this is also included in this change order.

The cost to perform the additional scope of work is $591,283.20 and shall be
funded by FEMA.

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate
committees of the Board for consideration and approval.

I concur with the above recommendation: %}%&L % WM/

Meélvin R. Spo'o&jr
Chief of Engineeting

I concur with the above recommendation: ///5»)% — /J"_ égg-_(;{e:—_:—_rfi—'/
Bruce H. Adams oé /o.i'/ 2ok
Deputy General Superintendent

JRB/cpb

cc: C. Bergeron, M. Spooner, J. Higginbotham, B. Adams



XS|X'7 JUSLUPU3WY - JAWWEH JaleA saduey? o adods

Sunssmduy Jo ja u IoZemelA] 109[01 MBS
e \J Iuoodg Y E: are(q noxegiog suy)

/%7 éwg w\\\w

"ou] “siumeyiisuoy) L[y
osaqgder

s

:Aqg paysonbay

"2oud aA0qe a1 10] suoneoyoads a[qestjdde pue 10eNUOS [BWSLIO ST FIM 3OUBPIOIOE U SUOISIASI 9A0qe 1) 3dsooe pue twioysd 0) paside A[emynu I 31

%8v8 |ALVA OLTVIOL
%719  |12pi0 98uey) snoiaaig
%L'€T  |1op1Q d8uey) smy,

INNOWY LOVHINOD TVNIOTIO 40 %
[ 0 |sAVaIOVMINOOD QaSIATE [STThr6I9h S |INNOWY LOVYINOD QASIATY

0 3J¥p 0} PAPPV sAeQq 61°080°0Z1'C __§ |23Ep 03 SIapIQ d53uey) %0°9¢ psedatog
I1ap1Q a8uey)) s1q) ske 02 €87 165$ 13paQ 28uey)) SIY} JunoOWy %0°9€ % Add Iu2dan)
PAPPY A[snolaald sAeq 66'96L°8TST § |s49paQ d3uey) SNoladld JO Junowy %0'9¢ % A4 ye1ue)
sfe( penuo) [EUIBLIQ 90°79¢'66'T  § | [eWIBHQ
asvd

0 0T'€8T165S

‘S1[BA T S9ATRA JJe 20%[d
0] USIS3(] "SIOJBMIOE OLIOJ[d NIA SIAJRA 9183 0] SOA[BA A[JIo)Nq WOL SaATeA 23UeYD 0) USISOp-oY

SHUIWTO)) skeq@ JUNoWy Apuend) U yun sy uondiLrasag pafeIdq #0D | # WAL

S1qQI8IA VINAA 0T'€8T°165% I 07'€8T°165%

JOVILNOD Ol 4ddV 34 Ol SIWHILI TVNOILLIAdV

UONRIYIA] pIeZeH JOMIEE I3)EAL
¥ "ON SHONVHD 40 dd0DS



R-095-2016

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER No. 4 FOR CONTRACT #8132 -
KATRINA RELATED REPAIRS TO GARAGE #1 AND THE GENERATOR
BUILDING AT CENTRAL YARD

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract #8132 with Industrial
& Mechanical Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $1,204,500.00 for FEMA funded repairs
to Garage #1 and the Generator Building at Central Yard; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor was directed to furnish and install additional structural
purlins to replace existing downspouts, to insulate the diesel engine exhaust piping and to
hold progress while SWB staff provided required electrical power to the Garage #1
HVAC equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor shall be granted fifty-two (52) additional Contract Days to
complete the aforementioned work; and

WHEREAS, this Change Order in the amount of $56,802.71 brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $600,869.12, or 49.89% of the original Contract value.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 4 for
Contract #8132 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on July 20, 2016.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: June 9, 2016

From: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant
Executive Director

Re: Contract 8132 — Katrina Related Repairs to Garage #1 and the Generator Building at
Central Yard

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No. 4 for the above
captioned contract. This change order is in the amount of $56,802.71. Fifty two (52) additional
Contract days will be granted.

The change encompasses the following:

¢ Furnish and install structural purlins at an additional cost of $22,503.83 and 3 additional Contract
days

e Remove, furnish and install external down spouts at an additional cost of $8,274.48 and 3
additional Contract days.

e Compensation for SWB delays in providing electrical power to HVAC equipment at an additional
cost of $24,107.78 and 43 additional Contract days.

¢ Furnish and installation of insulation for diesel engine exhaust piping at an additional cost of
$1,916.62 and 3 additional Contract days.

The required DBE participation goal on this contract is 36% percent and will remain unchanged
through this approved change order. The cumulative change order amount is $600,869.12 or
49.89% of the original bid amount of the Contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this change order to the attention of the appropriate
committees of the Board for their consideration and approval.

erhi Becker, P.E.

General Supermtendent

Ce: M. Ron Spooner, Chief of Engineering
Bruce Adams, Deputy General Superintendent
Jason P. Higginbotham, Director of Emergency Management
Reid L. Dennis, FEMA Program Management Supervisor
Tiffany Carter, EDBP Director
Angela F. Roberts CH2M
Guy Williams, ECM



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: 6/8/2016
From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E. %[ e%/
Chief of Engineering :
To: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent
Re: Contract Number 8132, Central Yard Garage 1

CHANGE ORDER NO. 4

Description of Change Order: cee purlins, down spouts, electrical delay, exhaust piping insulation
$56,802.71 and 52 Additional Contract days. See attached Scope of Changes form.

Original Contract Bid Price: $1,204,500.00
Previously Approved Change Orders: $544,066.41
This Change Order Amount: $56,802.71
Total Change Orders (% of Original Contract) 49.9%

Total Dollar Change Order Amount: $600,869.12
Days Added by this CO 52

Contract DBE Participation 36%

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: JIé_)nw /;Z Hetaree Date: ao/to /Zo A
Bruce Adams, P.E. ’
Deputy General Superintendent

cc: Alvin Porter, EDB Director Vincent Fouchi, Chief of Operations
Dexter Joseph, Budget Rosita Thomas, Finance
Nolan Lambert, Special Council Jason Higginbotham, EM Director
Reid L. Dennis, PM Joseph R. Becker, General Superintendant

Angela F. Roberts, CH2M

lofl 6/9/2016 @ 12:21 PM
Copy of 8132 C0O-04 V6 SOC template



didal

juawireds(q Suusauisug o an]
g

XS[X ¥0-02 D0S @MS ZET8 ND 8T #0'9T0Z

q d ‘Ruosdy uo

I1aSRURIN 139100 TS

3t T
I

g YN

g

aAnEjUasa1day Jo1oe)UO)

2ed |, 30| *SI01OBIIUO)) [BIIUBYIR 73 [BLISNPUL

I relR _

13p10 eueyd S1Y) YSNOIY) PIARIYDE/IU 2 O] SNUNUOI ||V 2A0QE Pajels 20T 9, Y1 181} Juawnoop siy) Sutuis Aq paaide soyuny st i)
35ud 3a0qe 243 10§ suonealyI9ads S[qeatjdde pue 19811U0d [BUITLIO 3Y) YILm SOUBPIOIIE LT SLOISIASI 3A0QE 343 }dedoe pue wiopad 01 paaiSe A|emnw S]]

%68°6F |4LVA OLTVLOL

1OPIQ YoM

INNOWNY LOVHINOD TVYNIOIIO 40 %

| 819 |SAVA LOVILINOD adaSIATY LNNOWV LOVIINOD aISIATH

TI°69£°S08°1

8t J)ep 0) pappy sAeq i1 % |a1p 01 s.aapaQ asuey)
[ A3 ABuRY)) sy sheq AApAE) 8uey) sIg) Junowy AN %3a9d
96€ pappy A|snotasayg skeq £13{L1() S3uBY) SNoLAdLd Jo Junowry %0°9€ juainyy
00T siig] 12EHUO) [EUBLQ § | pwdno 2 0°9¢ %dad
asvd 0 »eyuo)
INOQONYV Y A°Q
SAVA LOVAINOD 1OVIINOD LOVIINOD
s 14 70898 SIVLOL
FTIOIT 3 29916°1$ ] 79916°1$ | 7900 [44 12d Suidid 1sneyx3 su1Bu3 [25a1p aY) A1EINSUT 0) parinbas s|BLISIEW PUE Joqe| [BUOLIPPY | [T i
JATAIDITANI a4 8L LOI'VTS | 8L LOI'VTS 1 Juawdinba Jy AH 01 1amod [ea1193[3 Surpiaoid ur Kejep 2y Jo 1nsal & se parmbar 932 ‘voisiatadns ‘10gE| [eUORIPPY 0T Iy
. i _ Te SINOAsUMOop -
JIEIOITANI : AR | gty ! | U] Yo1ewr 03 Japio Ul | a8esen Je sinodsumop aoe|daa A[313]dwod 0] paiinbal S|eUSIEW PUR 10GE] [EUCHIPPY N ¢
P e [euonppe
DI 3 ESIE05HecS| | E81E0SIECS, ! _ 0f S[eAIUI ,0-,§ 1B 113308 2} J0 saoeds 13818] 2y) ul sulind 32 [[eISUI 0} P2Jmbal S|ELSIBW PUR JOGE] [EUOLIPPY 8l !
SHUdWILO)) SAB( junowy Auengy EXTEENT) spun) uonduIsaq papLIdQ #0024 # Wy

LIVIINGI 0L a3aqy 36 OL SWILI TYNOLLIAqY

(¥ "ON 19p1Q 38uey))
Z€18 LOVIINOD
AVIOH0Ud HALVM
SAONVHD 40 3d0DS




R-096-2016

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER No. 2 FOR CONTRACT #6248 -
INSTALLATION OF TWO 60 HERTZ FEEDERS FROM THE CARROLLTON
WATER PLANT TO DRAINAGE PUMPING STATION #1

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract #6248 with Walter J.
Barnes Electric in the amount of $3,297,640.00 for HMGP FEMA funded Installation of
two 60 Hertz feeders from the Carrollton Water Plant to Drainage Pumping Station #1;
and

WHEREAS, extended delays beyond those anticipated in the construction of the
Claiborne Ave. SELA project required the suspend construction activities; and

WHEREAS, the contractor was directed to provide additional racks within existing SWB
electrical manholes to allow for proper alignment of new electrical conduit, and,;

WHEREAS, two-hundred forty-three (243) additional Contract Days was granted to the
Contractor to complete the work and to provide compensation for delays; and

WHEREAS, this Change Order in the amount of $108,476.00 brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $182,240.00 or 5.5% of the original Contract value.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 2 for
Contract #6248 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on July 20, 2016.

CEDRIC S. GRANT, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:  April 20, 2016

From: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant
Executive Director

Re: Contract 6248 — Installation of Two 60 Hertz Feeders From The Carrollton Water Plant to
Drainage Pumping Stationl.
CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

Enclosed please find a recommendation from M. Ron Spooner, of the Engineering, for approval of Change
Order No. 2 for the above Contract.

This Change Order is in the amount of $108,476.00. The scope of work includes the addition of new racks
within existing SWB electrical manholes to allow for proper alignment of new electrical conduit as well as
compensation for delays associated with coordination with unscheduled extensions in the SELA
construction project on Claiborne Ave.

The required DBE participation goal on this contract is 12% and will remain unchanged through this
approved change order. There was one previous change order in the amount of $73,764.00 to this contract.

This change order brings the Cumulative total of Change Orders to $182,240.00, which is 5.5% of the
original bid amount of the Contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this change order to the attention of the appropriate committees of the
Board for their consideration and approval.

A

ph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc:

Jason P Higginbotham, EMS Director Celso M. Antunez, Project Manager

Rosita Thomas, Finance Director James Vincent, Director of Electrical Engineering
Angela Roberts, Project Manager, CH2M Tiffany Carter, EDB Director

Dexter Joseph, Budget Director Nolan Lambert, Special Counsel

M. Ron Spooner, P.E., Chief of Engineering



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:  April 20, 2016

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

To: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Re: Contract 6248 — Installation of Two 60 Hertz Feeders From The Carrollton Water Plant to
Drainage Pumping Stationl.
CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

This change order includes the following:

e  The addition of new conduit racks in existing SWB electrical manholes 120 Additional Contract

Days.
e Delays in the completion of SELA Claiborne Canal Construction Project, 123 Additional Contract
Days
Original Contract Bid Price: $3,297,640.00
Previous Change Orders Approved: $73,674.00
This Change Order Amount: $108,476.00
Total Change Order% of Original Contract: 26.47%
Total Dollar Change Order Amount: $182,240.00
Days Added this Change Order 243
Required DBE Participation 12%

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur:
seph\R. Becker, P.E.

General Superintendent
cc
Jason P Higginbotham, EMS Director Celso M. Antunez, Project Manager
Rosita Thomas, Finance Director James Vincent, Director of Electrical Engineering
Angela Roberts, Project Manager, CH2M Tiffany Carter, EDB Director
Dexter Joseph, Budget Director Nolan Lambert, Special Counsel

M. Ron Spooner, P.E., Chief of Engineering Gabe Signorelli, Chief of Facilities Maintenance



|
*d \ FrusauiBug Jo jaryh . Ea A 108eury 199[01d HMFS

722} e s Rema — b

:Ag paroiddy :Ag popUaUIIO0Y]
e, sAneuasaiday] 10joenuo) 1010B1U0))
M\N\Q vg .QJ.NVQQ ouJ T 0)) JINJITH SSureyg
:Ag pasodoig

"9011d 2A0Qe 9y} 10§ suoneoy1dads a[qedtjdde pue 10eNUOS [PUISLIO 9Y) Y)Im SOUEPIOIIE UT SUOISIASI 9A0QE 2y} 1da0oe pue uuopad 0 pasiSe A[ennuw s1 1]

%1 ;301000 S1Y) 107 uonjedionieJ g
%S S 'SYHAYO ONVHD FALLVTIAND TTV UNowy 10enuo) [PUSLIQ JO 1019
%C T ‘SYA@IO FONVHD FALLYINNND SNOIATY unowy 10euod [euSLQ JO jus01ag
%EE NAQIO FONVHD STHLL JUnOWy 19eu0d [eUISLQ JO Jus019]

309  SAR(] 19BIUOD) PISIAY 000388 6L7' S “JUNOWe 1981U00 (ISIATI

T MAQYO AONVHD STHI sked 1enuo)  §09L7 $01 NIAI0 FONVHD STHL JUnowy Iefjo(] [eUonIppy

[ PIPPV A[Sno1aa1d sAe(] 1oe1U0)) 00P9LELs :s19p1Q) 28uey)) snoraaid Jo Junoury

TOE  :SAe(] 10BNUO)) [RUISLIO 0009265 % Junoury joenuo)) [euIsg

“BoJE ey} Ul JUauISas [BUR)) VIHS
oy Jo uona[duros ayy Joye 1§ o[Feq pue 9AY
swioqrer) ' e Surorjds pue uone[EISUI [qEd

3y} 919[dwod 0} SWI} MO[[E O} PUE SYIBI MU "sAep
) [[BISUl 0] IOPIO UT ATRSSIIIU ST SWI) SIY T, V/N €47 £q 1921U09 SIY} JO UOTIRIND Y} ISBIIOU] T
"u31Sep [eUIJ Y} WO
paniwo ng udisep Areurunijaad ay3 ur preog "Iop1o)) Heyleq ay3 Suore
a3 Aq pajedionue sem J1om AIeSsa0ou SIYT, |00 9LF80TS I 1009L¥801¢ | 101 So[oy uew SunSIXa Ul $YOBI 910 UBW MU PPV 1
s)uAWTo)) junomy [Ajguen) | LI JU() (U mondLIdsa(q pajiedq ‘0N W]

JOVHIINOD OL d4ddV d4 OL SWHLI TVNOLLIdAaV

(Z "ON ADONVHD NV'Id)
$¥79 LOVIINOD dOINH
STONVHD A0 AdODS



R-097-2016

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER No. 3 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH ROYAL
ENGINEERS & CONSULTANTS, LLC FOR HURRICANE KATRINA RELATED WATER
RESTORATION PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board awarded a contfract to Royal
Engineers for services associated with Hurricane Katrina Related Water
Restoration Project Repairs at the Central Yard in the amount of $464,474.63,
and;

WHEREAS, the contractor was directed to provide additional services to
complete repairs to the Central Yard facilities (Contract #8143 Garage No. 2
and Contract #6254 — Electrical repairs at Garage No. 2 and the Main Power
Room); and

WHEREAS, this Change Order in the amount of $114,120.26 brings the total
accumulated change order to $466,486.00, which represents 100.4 % of the
original contract value.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that ratification of Change Order No. 3 for the
above mentioned contract is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New
Orleans.

|, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on July 20, 2016.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: June 9, 2016

From: Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant
Executive Director

Re: Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs for Water Restoration Projects
Royal Engineers and Consultants, LLC
Change Order 3

Attached please find a letter from the Chief of Engineering, recommending approval of change order 3 for
the above mentioned contract.

The additional work included combining the Central yard Power Room Project into the contract for
repairs of Garage II and additional repairs and engineering support for work associated with Repairs to
Garage I and Garage II. This request in the amount of $114,120.26 and will be eligible for FEMA
reimbursement. The required DBE participation goal on this contract is 36% and will remain unchanged
through this change order.

Previous change orders to this contract totaled $352,365.74. This change order brings the cumulative
total of amendments to $466,486.00, which is 100.4% of the original bid amount of the Design Contract.

Please forward this request to the attention of the appropriate committees of the Board for their
consideration and approval.

Joseph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc: Bruce Adams, Deputy General Superintendent
Jason P. Higginbotham, Director of Emergency Management
Reid L. Dennis, FEMA PAP Program Manager
Tiffany Carter, EDB Director
Angela Roberts, CH2M HILL
John Wilson, Support Services
Dexter Joseph, Budget
Nolan Lambert, Legal



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: June 7, 2016

From: M. Ron Spooner, PEW
Chief of Engineering b

To: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

Re: Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs for Water Restoration Project
Additional Engineering Services for Royal Engineering and Consultants, LLC

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Amendment No. 3 for the above captioned
contract.

This Contract Amendment includes three Additional Engineering Service tasks in the amount of
$114,120.26 for services provided at Central Yard. (see attached Scope of Change spreadsheet).

Original Contract Amount: $464,474.63
DBE Participation: 36%
Previous Amendments Approved: $352,365.74
This Amendment Amount: $114,120.26
Total Cumulative Amendment % of Original Contract: 100.4%
Total Cumulative Dollar Amendment Amount: $930,960.63

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: % ¢ ﬁadﬂ At Date:  2& /0‘5’/ Zo /6
Bruce Adams, P.E. v
Deputy General Superintendent

Cc:

Jason P Higginbotham, EMS Director Reid L. Dennis, P.E., FEMA Program Management Supv.
Rosetta Thomas, Finance Director Joseph Becker, General Superintendent

Vincent Fouchi, Chief of Operations Angela Roberts, Program Manager, CH2M HILL

Tiffany Carter, EDB Director Dexter Joseph, Budget Director

Nolan Lambert, Special Counsel



SCOPE OF CHANGE for CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 3
HURRICANE RELATED WATER RESTORATION PROGRAM
CONTRACT 8129, 8132, 8133, 6254
ROYAL ENGINEERING AND CONSULTANTS
AES NO. 13b, 16 & 17
ADDITIONAL JTEMS TO BE ADDED TO CONTRACT

amsa| N Datalled Deserigilon Foe Pusding Seuree
AES13a removad the slectrical design from the SOW for CNB132 & 8143 during the 60% design
phase. This was a mistake because the fee allowed In the Contract is based upon the awarded aet
130 | ana2mias | Lol on cost (whicb did met include the electrical werk), Therfore AES 13 will zro out AES | 5 3662826 e
13a.
1§ 6184 Combine Power Room and elsctrical werk In Garnge No. 2 Into one contraet| 9 71,110.08 FEMA
17 | sve» Addlilonat Services during conatruction bayond the origlaal eud dates for CNSL33 and CNBI39| § 6,302,00 TEMA
TOTAL H 114,120.26
CONTRACT DBE % CONTRACT AMOUNT
Ceatrnet DBE% 36% Original Contraet Amouni| § 464,474.63
Currwit DBE% 36% Amount of Previous Contraet Amendmen!| $ 352,365.74
Amouat of this Contract Amendmeni| $ 114,120.26
% OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT Contraet Amendments to date| g 466,486.00
This Contract Asondmon( 24,6%
Previous Contract Amendment|  75.9% [ REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT| $ 930,960.63 |
TOTAL TO DATE 1004%

1t bs mutuslly agreed to perform and accept the above ravislons for AES # 13b, 16 and 17 in accordance witly the curvently ammended coatract and the

applicable specifieacions far the above priee. ’
1/ 2 o

Michuel Pugh Date
Royal Englncering and Consultanis

A ﬁp%w/z vhle

n.s
lef of Engines

1/22/2016 @ 337 MM 1ofd



R-098-2016

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER No.1 FOR THE AGREEMENT WITH AECOM TECHNICAL
SERVICES, INC. FOR SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH THE EAST BANK WASTEWATER
TREATMENT PLANT ELECTRICAL

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board awarded AECOM Technicall
Services, Inc. (AECOM) for services associated with the above contract in the
amount of $299,737.00; and

WHEREAS, the Board directed the contractor to provide services associated
with the replacement of two Motor Control Centers and two transformers at the East
Bank Wastewater Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, AECOM agrees to provide design and engineering services for
Phase Il Electrical Improvements to the EBWWTP for an additional amount not to
exceed $275,230 and maintain the 36% DBE participation; and

WHEREAS, this change order represents 91.8% of the value of the original
contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Sewerage and Water Board ratifies
change order No. 1 for the above contract.

|, Cedric S. Grant, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on July 20, 2016.

CEDRIC S. GRANT
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: June 7, 2016

From: Joseph Becker
General Superintendent

To: Cedric S. Grant
Executive Director

Re: East Bank Waste Water Treatment Plant Electrical
AECOM Technical Services, Inc.
Change Order 1

Attached please find a letter from the Chief of Engineering, recommending approval of change
order No. 1 to the existing contract with AECOM Technical Services, Inc.

The contractor was directed to provide services for electrical Improvements to the EBWWTP for
an amount not to exceed $275,230. This work will include replacement of two of the Motor
Control Center and the relocation of two transformers. The required DBE participation goal on
this contract is 36% and will remain unchanged through this approved change order. This change
order is 92% of the original bid amount.

Please forward this request to the attention of the appropriate committees of the Board for their
consideration and approval.

ﬂTﬁmﬁm

eph R. Becker, P.E.
General Superintendent

Cce: Bruce Adams, Deputy General Superintendent
M. Ron Spooner, Chief of Engineering
Vincent Fouchi, Chief of Operations
Tiffany Carter, EDB Director
Felicia Bergeron, Program Manager
Nolan Lambert, Legal
Dexter Joseph, Budget



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: June 7, 2016
From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E. ﬂ[ &
Chief of Engineering
To: Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent
Re: Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with AECOM Technical Services, Inc.

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Contract Amendment No. 1 for the above
captioned contract.

This Contract Amendment includes design and engineering services for Phase II Electrical
Improvements to the EBWWTP for an amount not to exceed $275,230. (see attached Scope of
Change spreadsheet).

Original Contract Amount: $299,737.00
DBE Participation: 35%
Previous Contract Amendments Approved: $0
This Contract Amendment Amount: $275,230.00
Total Cumulative Contract Amendment % of Original 92%
Contract:

Total Cumulative Dollar Contract Amount: $574,967.00

The Engineering Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for approval.

I concur: 79:7%‘_ 4 (Zf-(-ﬂvw Date: e /’c// 2ol
Bruce Adams, P.E. .
Deputy General Superintendent

Cc:
Rosetta Thomas, Finance Director Joseph Becker, General Superintendent
Vincent Fouchi, Chief of Operations Dexter Joseph, Budget Director

Tiffany Carter, EDB Director
Felicia Bergeron, Program Manager



3|qedyjddy 10N
98eujeuq

. S'LSY

?8eujeaqg

B vo0's9T

(£19°928T)
(921°06%'1)
SYY'ET
98euleaqg

(8£4'8€L°S)

B ssesse’z

0v6°€09'8

. £089

98euleaq

(90t'8€8)

880°€S
(£80'87LT)
(1856197)
I9MDS

(598956°¢€)

(9££°06)
60S'T¥S‘9

. 0£0'9L0°€E

lamag

(£21'62)

G65'66T
(¥60'925C)
(99%'s5£T)
Jaiepm

(£89zTLE)

(809°9¥T)
TLTETL'S
. T6TLYT'T

J1em

9102 ‘T€ AeN ysnoayy
s3jnsay |enueul jJo Azewwung

sowi] @8esano) IAIBS 1qaQ parafoad

yse) jo sAeq

suonnquuo) jexde) alojeq awodu|
sasuadx3 pue sanuaaay SunesadQ-uoN
sasuadxy Sunesado

SaNUaAdY

saoueneA 323png

suonnquuo) jeyder) alojaq awodu|
sasuadxj pue sanuanady Suneidsdo-uopn
sasuadx3 Sunesado

S9NUBA3Y

sadueliep JeaA 10lid

sueajlQ MaN jO paeogq 1318\ pue 3Sesamas



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

July 18, 2016

Finance and Administration Committee
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
New Orleans, Louisiana

Re: Financial Results through May 2016

Attached are the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position with budget and
prior year comparisons for the water, sewer, drainage and total systems through May 2016. The
Variance Indicators for Financial Results through May 2016 is also attached. The Statement of
Net Assets and the Statement of Cash Flows will be provided with the financial results for June
2016. Note that the operating expense section of the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and
Changes in Net Position has been changed to reflect the organization structure accountability.
This month’s report is intended to provide a more detailed analysis of the items affecting the
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position.

Customer Accounts and Billed Consumption. Total customer accounts through June 2016 of
133,882 was 778 or 0.6% more than the same period last year and 3,678 or 2.7% less than the
target established in the 2013-2020 Financial Plan. The annual growth in customer accounts
since the beginning of 2013 of 1.2% is below the targeted annual growth of 2.0%.

The average monthly billed consumption through June 2016 of 1,108 million gallons was 41.8
million gallons or 3.6% less than the monthly target established in the 2013-2020 Financial Plan.
The monthly billed consumption since the beginning of 2013 has been essentially flat. See
attached charts for more details.

Operating Revenues: YTD water and sewer revenues are lagging behind budgeted amounts.
The water and sewer revenue annual budget is allocated among the individual months on a one-
twelfth basis without any seasonal adjustment. However, the peak demand months are June
through October plus December and the non-peak demand months are January through May plus
November. Monthly seasonality factors range from a low of 0.855 in April to a high of 1.096 in
September. Given that January through May are non-peak demand months, it is expected that
revenues would lag during those months; however, billed consumption has been below the three
year seasonally adjusted amounts for five of the first six months of 2016. A portion of the
lagging sales may be due to an increase of1,156 or 31% in estimated bills during May 2016.
Staff will continue to monitor sales as we enter these peak demand months.

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 5) for May of $ 6,829,682 is $566,744 or 7.7%
less than budgeted and $205,756 or 3.1% more than May 2015. May YTD operating
revenues of $34,226,664 is $2,755,466 or 7.5% less than budgeted and $2,147,192 or
6.7% more than May YTD 2015.

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 5) for May of $8,547,810 is $264,518 or



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

3.0% less than budgeted and $753,179 or 9.7% more than May 2015. May YTD
operating revenues of $41,442,060 is $2,619,581 or 5.9% less than budgeted and
$3,076,030 or 8.0% more than May YTD 2015.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 5) for May of $2,354 is $2,354 or 100.0%
more than budgeted and $1,294 or 122.1% more than for May 2015. May YTD operating
revenue of $13,445 is $13,445 or 100.0% more than budgeted and $6,807 or 102.5%
more than for May YTD 2015.

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 5) for May of $15,379,846 are $828,908 or
5.1% less than budgeted and $960,229 or 6.7% more than May 2015. May YTD
operating revenues of $75,682,169 is $5,361,602 or 6.6% less than budgeted and
$5,230,029 or 7.4% more than May YTD 2015.

Operating Expenses: Operating expenses have been reformatted to allow for tracking
according to organization structure accountability. Staff has been working diligently to realign
the budget according to the new organization structure, but significant work remains to be
accomplished to ensure that managers have the resources aligned that are necessary to
accomplish their work plans while also maintaining proper budgetary control. In summary,
cash-funded operating expenses have increased by $7,178,312 from the prior year but remain
$9,421,514 less than budgeted.

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 18) for May of $7,853,240 is $265,326 or 3.3%
less than budgeted and $310,146 or 4.1% more than May 2015. May YTD operating
expenses of $38,066,736 is $2,526,094 or 6.2% less than budgeted and $5,713,271 or
17.7% more than May YTD 2015.

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 18) for May of $6,721,148 is $184,458 or
2.8% more than budgeted and $748,700 or 12.5% more than May 2015. May YTD
operating expenses of $30,955,362 are $1,728,087 or 5.3% less than budgeted and
$6,542,509 or 26.8% more than May YTD 2015.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 18) for May of $4,326,224 is $749,032 or
14.8% less than budgeted and $991,705 or 29.7% more than May 2015. May YTD
operating expenses of $20,886,101 is $4,490,176 or 17.7% less than budgeted and
$8,603,940 or 70.1% more than May YTD 2015.

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 18) for May of $18,900,611 are $829,900 or
4.2% less than budgeted and $1,221,426 or 6.9% more than May 2015. May YTD
operating expenses of $89,908,198 are $8,744,357 or 8.9% less than budgeted and
$16,368.141 or 22.3% more than May YTD 2015.

Net Non-Operating Revenues: Millage collections continued later into 2016 than expected
based upon the timing of prior year receipts. The budget spread was adjusted to assume 20% of
millages would be collected in May MTD and 90% would be collected in May YTD, with the
remaining amount collected in the balance of 2016.

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 28) for May of $84,089 is $50,714 or 152.0%



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

more than budgeted and $428,676 or 83.6% less than May 2015. May YTD net non-
operating revenues of $366,471 are $199,595 or 119.6% more than budgeted and
$146,608 or 28.6% less than May YTD 2015.

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 28) for May of $40,865 is $2,360 or 6.1%
more than budgeted and $274,591 or 87.0% less than May 2015. May YTD net non-
operating revenues of $245,534 are $53,008 or 27.5% more than budgeted and $90,376
or 26.9% less than May YTD 2015.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 28) for May of $11,527,865 is $113,267
or 1.0% more than budgeted and $10,354,536 or 882.5% more than May 2015. May YTD
net non-operating revenues of $49,582,183 are $1,826,617 or 3.6% less than budgeted
and $2,858,355 or 6.1% more than May YTD 2015.

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 28) for May of $11,652,820 is $166,341 or
1.4% more than budgeted and $9,651,269 or 482.2% more than May 2015. May YTD
net non-operating revenues of $50,194,188 are $1,574,014 or 3.0% less than budgeted
and $2,621,371 or 5.5% more than May YTD 2015.

Income Before Contributions in Aid of Construction: Lower than expected cash-funded
expenses have more than offset lower than expected revenues, yielding cash-based income
$673,088 more than prior year and $2,485,899 more than budgeted.

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 29) for May of -$939,464 is $250,703 or 36.4%
less than budgeted and $533,066 or 131.2% less than May 2015. May YTD income
before capital contributions of -$3,473,601 is $29,777 or 0.9% less than budgeted and
$3,712,687 or 1552.9% less than May YTD 2015.

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 29) for May of $1,867,528 is $446,616 or
19.3% less than budgeted and $270,112 or 12.6% less than May 2015. May YTD income
before capital contributions of $10,732,232 is $838,486 or 7.2% less than budgeted and
$3,556,856 or 24.9% less than May YTD 2015.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 29) for May of $7,203,996 is $864,653 or
13.6% more than budgeted and $9,364,125 or 433.5% more than May 2015. May YTD
income before capital contributions of $28,709,528 is $2,677.004 or 10.3% more than
budgeted and $5,738,777 or 16.7% less than May YTD 2015.

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 29) for May of $8,132,056 is $167,334 or 2.1%
more than budgeted and $9,390,073 or 746.4% more than May 2015. May YTD income
before capital contributions of $35,968,159 is $1,808,742 or 5.3% more than budgeted
and $8,516,741 or 19.1% less than May YTD 2015.

The balances of funds from the Series 2014 bond proceeds available for capital construction as
of May 31, 2016 are:

Water Sewer Total

Original Balance $10,406,157.08 . $10,406,157.08




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Less Disbursements (3,000,000.00) - (3,000,000.00)
Plus ) - "
Reimbursements

Plus Income 7,595.83 - 7,595.83
Ending Balance $7,413,752.91 - $7,413,752.91

The balances of funds from the Series 2015 bond proceeds available for capital construction as
of May 31, 2016 are:

Water Sewer Total
Original Balance $106,483,301.07 $70,489,372.17 $176,972,673.24
Less Disbursements (2,250,695.02) (3,000,000.00) (5,250,695.02)
Plus _ z 5
Reimbursements
Plus Income 67,366.36 35,281.48 102,647.84
Ending Balance $104,299,972.41 $67,524,653.65 $171,824,626.06

The days-of-cash at May 31, 2016 were 239.1 for the water system, 403.7 for the sewer system,
and 457.5 for the drainage system. These results are well ahead of their minimum policy target
of 180 days for each system.

The projected coverage for the year ending December 31, 2016, based upon financial results
through May 31, 2016, remains at the budgeted levels of 1.76 times for the water system and
1.99 times for the sewer system. These results are well ahead of the policy targets of 1.50 times
and the bond covenant minimum of 1.25 times coverage for both systems.

Capital Spending. Capital spending through June 30, 2016 of $32,349,577 is $3,512,483 or
12.2% more than the same period last year. Contributions in aid of construction through May
31,2016 of $2,662,585 are $259,663 or 10.8% more than the same period last year.

Transfer of Capital Funds. Sewer Capital Program 317 has an available balance of
$24,973,386 as of June 30, 2016. S&WB staff is planning on bidding four sewer construction
projects later this year that will enable us to maintain our pace in compliance with our federal
consent decree. However, other projects will be delayed into 2017 which will leave available
funds in this capital program. Staff has moved $5,000,000 from Capital Program 317 and placed
it into Capital Program 810 for Major Equipment Purchases.

Water Capital Program 110 is for Normal Extensions and Replacements inside of the Water
Purification Plants. This capital program has an available balance of $9,465,000 as of June 30,
2016. Due to delays with the completion of the numerous active construction projects in the




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

water treatment plant, the bid date on subsequent projects has been delayed into the 2017
calendar year. Staff has moved $2,500,000 from Capital Program 110 and placed it into Capital
Program 810 for Major Equipment Purchases.

Water Capital Program 156 is for Advanced Water Treatment and has a balance of $6,815,000 as
of June 30, 2016. These funds will be utilized for the construction of a new sludge return line to
the Mississippi River as well as for repairs to a sedimentation basin. Due to conflicting repairs
inside of the water treatment plant, some of these repairs will need to be deferred into early 2017
bid dates. Staff has moved $2,500,000 from Capital Program 156 and placed it into Capital
Program 810 for Major Equipment Purchases.

In summary, staff has revised the Capital Improvement Program to shift funds between years to
provide for $10,000,000 to be used for the immediate purchase of additional major equipment to
be utilized by Networks, Operations, Facility Maintenance, and Support Services staff in the
course of their daily repairs. These purchases will allow us to accelerate our efforts to augment
our fleet and replace older/unusable equipment that has exceeded its life cycle. The changes do
not affect the total of the 2016 Capital Budget or the 2016-2025 Capital Improvement Program.

Certification. In connection with the accompanying monthly financial report of the Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans for the period ended May 31, 2016, I hereby certify that, to my
knowledge, the information contained in the report fairly presents, in all material respects, the
financial condition and results of the Board.

Robert K. Miller
Deputy Director / Chief Financial Officer



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Total Number of Active Customer Accounts

EUM Attribute:
Financial Viability

Constituency:
Bondholders

Currently Meeting
Goal: Close

Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance between
long-term debt, asset values, operations and maintenance
expenditures, and operating revenues.

Goal: 2% annual
increase.

Objective: Increase number of
customer accounts according to
financial plan and operating
budget.

Trend: Favorable but
less than goal

Process Operating
Within Control Limits:
Yes

Analysis

Billed consumption is anticipated to increase as new customer accounts are added to the system and decrease
as consumption per account decreases due to price elasticity of demand associated with annual rate increases,
with total billed consumption remaining relatively level. The number of active accounts is slightly below the
number targeted in the financial plan and operating budget.

Plans for Improvement

Staff intends to continue to support economic develop activities led by the City of New Orleans.

150,000

4B, 000 i sotimm ot b b 8 o A 4 B i

40, 0000 firiiormsiie s o siors i 45 8 8 0 4 A i s

135,000

130,000

8 4 L T

120,000

D15, 00 ioiin simmririaimn e ainsn 84 i 1 A b A i A AL 1 4 A 1 i 4 8 i

110,000 ..................................

105,000 ...............................

100,000 : : : : — 5] : : | = =
:.nhh>c—c)n.<5>o:.ahh>:—mo. > c o sl s> cl5 o a >
§818|2/2/5(2|3/85|2/8|8|2(2|2(2(2]3(258|2/8)2]2|2|2/5(5|3|2/5]8] 2| &

2014 2015 2016 |
= |\easurement = = == = Average —— G0al == e |inear (Measurement)
Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2013 128266 128,515 128,718 128,777 128,969 129,192 129419 129,719 129,845 130,139 130,326 130,007

2014 130,278 130,597 130,803 130,946 131,521 131,493 131600 131,525 131,749 131,994 132,005 132,091

2015 132,237 132459 132,735 132,896 133,157 133,104 133,316 133,330 133,463 133,680 133,752 133,904

2016 134,031 134,136 134,233 134430 134,503 133,882



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

EUM Attribute:
Financial Viability

Constituency:
Bondholders

Currently Meeting
Goal: Close

Total Billed Consumption

Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance between
long-term debt, asset values, operations and maintenance
expenditures, and operating revenues.

Goal: 1,150,000,000
gallons per month.

Objective: Sell volume of water
targeted in financial plan and
operating budget.

Process Operating Trend: Level
Within Control Limits:

Yes

Analysis

Billed consumption is anticipated to increase as new customer accounts are added to the system and decrease
as consumption per account decreases due to price elasticity of demand associated with annual rate increases,
with total billed consumption remaining relatively level. Average monthly total billed consumption is slightly
below the volume targeted in the financial plan and operating budget.

Plans for Improvement

Billed consumption may increase as older water meters are exchanged with newer, more accurate meters and
as Field Account Review activities identify and correct customer account records to accurately reflect field
conditions. Future calibrations of the financial plan may reflect a slightly lower growth rate assumption.

1,400

1,200

1,000
2
S
g SO0 s aisis
i)
w
§
E 600 |-
b

400

D00 foiisesaimiasies ettt b 5450 b e 0 e b S W b b

g :n"—‘h = e 35 c»‘n.‘t,' 2 :.o‘h -—‘:u::— :no.}ﬁ >}o clalsls >~:‘— o og >}o cla s[s = ¢
=1 =3 =) |
2&§3§%ﬂ23028$$§%g%ﬂ38028%&%35%4§$028M£%?§%
| 2013 2014 2015 2016
e \EasUBMEn| = == = = Average e (Goal o= e | inear (Measurement)
Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2013 1,170M 1,007M  1050M 1,113M 1040M 1,105M 1,155M 1,178M 1190M 1261M 1,054M 1277M
2014 1047M 1,140M 1,058 M 869M 1,067M 1,149M 1,199M 1219M 1238M 1,126M 1039M 1,202M
2015 1,192Mm 973M 1,028 M 977M  1,072M  1,098M 1,265M 1,221M 1232M 1,112M 1,059M 1,072M
2016 1,081M 1,016M 1034M 1,010M 1,038M



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Water System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End

EUM Attribute:
Financial Viability

Constituency:
Suppliers and
Bondholders

Currently Meeting Goal:

Yes

Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Objective: Provide adequate

cash to pay invoices on a timely

basis

Process Operating
Within Control Limits:
Yes

Analysis

Goal: Cash balance
of at least 180 days of
O&M expenses.

Trend: Favorable

Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans.

Plans for Improvement

Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

700

600

500

400

300

200 |

100

2014
2015
2016

5|8 8%2)523/8/8/5%8885253/3(3/3/5/% 5/8/2|2(25/3/2/3/8/52

2014 2N1R 2N1A

Usshiippast = 0000 wmemem— Mragn — —— = — Linear {Memwrement)

Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
1825 1854 1935 189.0 1604 1413 2246 1853 1704 143.0 1429 1881
1589 1636 167.0 1621 1534 1516 1542 1677 1612 1495 1374 1979
2559 2399 2433 233.8 239.1



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

Sewer System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End

EUM Attribute:

Financial Viability

Constituency:
Suppliers and
Bondholders

Currently Meeting Goal:

Yes

Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans.

700

500

400

300

Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Objective: Provide adequate

cash to pay invoices on a timely

basis

Process Operating
Within Control Limits:

Yes

Analysis

Plans for Improvement
Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

Goal: Cash balance
of at least 180 days of
O&M expenses.

Trend: Favorable

100 -

2014
2015
2016

Jan
146.6
180.0
241.4

Feb
1271
188.6
305.3

Mar
110.3
191.4
469.9

Apr
111.3
191.4
380.4

Data Table
May Jun
88.3 110.5
191.1 194.5
403.7

Jul
269.6
188.9

Aug
2453
202.9

—— = = Linaar (Meamursmeny)

Sep
2294
213.7

Oct
218.1
218.3

Nov Dec
1471 168.9
241.3 233.0



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Drainage System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End

EUM Attribute:

Financial Viability

Constituency:
Suppliers and
Bondholders

Currently Meeting

Goal: Yes

800

700

600

500 |

400 |-

300 ¢+

200

Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Objective: Provide adequate
cash to pay invoices on a
timely basis

Process Operating
Within Control Limits:

Yes

Analysis
Monthly cash balances typically increase during the first quarter from property tax collections and then

decrease for the remainder of the year. The long-term goal will not be met until a new revenue stream for the
drainage system is created and implemented.

Plans for Improvement
Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

Goal: Cash balance
of at least 180 days of
O&M expenses.

Trend: Favorable

2014
2015
2016

Jan
193.6
129.2
287.9

Feb
188.6
220.6
321.6

Mar
458.6
360.8
299.4

Nov
Dec

Apr
516.4
409.2
419.2

582235

201 R

Data Table

May Jun

4292 3577

363.2 3553
457.5

Jul Aug Sep
3312 3016 260.3
381.5 4282 3957

Oct Nov Dec
269.1 220.2 155.5
3616 320.2 267.0



N 80:1 910T/¢1/L -pAUL]

€€
€

[£3
o€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
144
€T
(44
1T
0T

-t

%0°T LIS TZE 1S TOLBLIDCOT  6EL°00LT1LOT
%€ € PEODLT FO 19€'66L'896' | $66'690°EE0T
%Ll (8LO°LST'S) TT8°L88°9Y ¥PL0E9'8E %T 6911~ 960°0L6°11 (oLL'€T0' ) 0ZE9¥6°01
%801 £99°65C 60T $85°799°C %p 1011 €20°08SC 1T veT Y9T VIS8T
%161~ (1vL°915°8) 006 ¥8F v 651°896°S€E %Y OvL-  €L0°06E'6 (L10°85T°1) SSOTEL'S
%S'S 1L£°129T LISTLS LY 88176105 %8y 69T 1596 1SS°100°C 0Z8TS911
%0°000- (0L 0L = %00 E - S
%00 = - = %00 s = =
%00 160°68 - 160°S8 %00 s - -
%eee-  (80L°T8T7) 616848 112995 %€ 98- (L¥LT06) TTE'SHO°T AR
%06 $80°€9L‘T €TLTTS 61 808°68T°1T %S HOIT  TI1°SESy SI19°01H 9TL'SH6 Y
%9t 0L6°129 09t°8LS €L 0EP 00T P1 %S P01l 1€S°ST0°E 6T6°CLT 09+°662°¢
%09 0LE V6L YTy sSTEl Y6L6V0 Y1 %SHOIT  TEH'E66T LTOILT 65V H9T'E
%186~  (L9£°09¢) 12°L9¢ 589 %0001~ (89) 8¢ -
%L°09¢  (TIT8ET'ID) (L16°L80°C) (620°9TT 1) %0°8 (961°197) (895°657°€) ($9L°0z5°€)
%€'TT I¥1°89€°91 850°0VS €L 861°806'68 %69 STYITT1 S8I°6LY°LI 11900681
%t 8t 673°681°6 80048681 LESELIST %1°9S TEISIIT EVLOLLE SL8V68S
%C'€ b LST) (8€T°¢88°Y) (189°010°) %8¢ (16T°st) (L19°002°1) (Lo6'syT1)
%0'0 41 = 4! %0°0 E - -
%L €9 6€L°L9SY SSRTLIL P6SOVL 11 %E°9T 9eg'cls 6P rS6°l 98L°LIY'T
%L ST 609y 860°G1L°T T65°SL0'9 %9°SLT 006816 LYE'ETS LYTTHY 1
%ree-  (S3EOPD) Ph0°9SE 659°S1¢ %8201 998°TS LIV'IS €8TY01
%p9l-  (660°188) £€6°L8E'S yE8°90S° Y %b's9-  ($89°¢LL) 89L°€81°1 #8001+
%90~ (pzLon 0SE€SL] 9T9TYL1 %St (TSyreD) 6LE96S LT6 197
%87 (80L°688°T) TTL0T9'6¢ PIOTELLE %T6T-  (880°TILT) S08°SSH6 L9L°€69°9
%L'SS PLY081°T 0zI'1ZI°T £65°10€°E %S P11 6bv°6TT 1 S6T'ELOT YrLTOE'T
%9°01-  (8I€0L) 851°€99 0r8°26S %901~ (1€6%1) 8PbIv1 915°9T1
%8°€E 1LT61T 800°6¥9 6LT°898 %L 96 8EI'611 Tsl'ett 06T°THT
%L 620°0€TS OP1'TSY 0L 691°789°SL %L'9 62T 096 LIG6IF Y1 98 6LEST
%EL 9L0°L01 ¥89°E9F 1 09L°0LS’T %8¢l 908° It ThL'T0E 8PS E
%581 TEL'SY 80S°LYT 0bT° €62 %E'S 08€°C 058 0ET'LY
%L'L 99 1T6°C £6£°8P1°8¢ 658°690° 11 %L'8 SLL'8LY ¥T9'89L L 66€'LYH'8
%0'L SSL'SSIT $$S°T65°0E 01£°8hLTE %8¢ 69T°LET 10¥°20€°9 0L9°0vS 9
% AUBLIBA IBIX J0Ln g [enpRy % ANUBLIBA 4B JoLl g [en)oy

arLx aix arA aLn ALl AL
H o 4 ! a 2 g A4

9102 Kep

SNOSRIVAIANOD dAVIA YOTdd HLIM
NOILLISOd LAN NI SEONVHD ANV SASNAIXT ANV SHANTATT 40 INTWILVILS
SANNA WALSAS TTV
SNVITIO MAN JO QIVOd YALVA ANV TIOVIHIMIAS

184 Jo pud ‘uonisod jaN
1834 Jo Smunisaq ‘uonyisod N

uonisod jou u1 IZuey)
suonnqL)uod [ende)
suoynqLyn0d [e31ded 2.10§3q dumodu]

$aNUIAI Junyelrado-uou (g0,
syuels soueuduiew pue Suneradg
asuadxa 3saIajuy
awoduy YO
W0dU] )SIINU
XE) [[Iu-auiN
XE) [u-XI§
XE) [[Iu-32ay ],
XE) [[Iu-0M ],
:(asuadxa) sanuaAdx Sunesado-uoN

(ssop) awodu Sunesadg

sasuadxa Sunerado [ejo],
sasuadxq SunesadQ gse)-uoN
PEIYIIAQ J0] UOYEIO|[V
JudmdAosdury snonunuo)
1RO [epuBulg JAIYD
uoneSUNIpy
SUONEIIUNUIO))
SIPSI30]
Sunamduy
suonetadQ
Aamosg
[Psuno)) [eradg
10231 ANNIIXY
:sasuadxy Sunesadp

sanuaAaJ Junesado [gjo],
SINUIA YO
$33J 2sU2N] pue uondadsur uiquinig

$33) [3P PUE SITUABYD INAIIS ITVIIMIS

539} Juanbuipp pue 19184 Jo o[BS
:sanuaAdl SuneradQ

€€
(43

1€
o€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
144
€T
(44
¢4
0T

61

81
LT
91
SI
4
€1
A
11
0l

o~ ®

- e T W

[ 93ed



N4 90:6 910T/€1/L -paruld

€€
(43

[£3
0€
6T

8¢
LT
9T
ST
144
€T
(44
¥4
0T

- T oW

YoPE 196 1HL'89 BLLBEETOOT BELDOL 1LOT
%€ PEDLT +9 19576648961 S66690'EE0T
%IEL LTE LYY LIV'6S1E YL 0£9°8E % 'LE 865°186°C TTLYI6'L 0ZE9r6°01
%00 $85°T99°T - $857799°C %00 YoT V18T - vOTHIST
%ES TPL308°1 LIY'6STbE 651°896°S€ %1'C PECLI1 TTLY96'L $S0°TEL'S
%0°€- IovLs D) T0T'89L°1S 88161705 %P1 1¥€991 6L 98V 11 0Z8°TS9T1
%00 - = = %00 - - %
%00 - - - %00 = . .
%888 (I€1°LL9) TTTTIL 160°58 %0001~ (PP¥'TSD Py TST .
%TH061  096'LES 1ST°8T 112995 %OYERT  STS'LEL 059°S [JARS4I
%8'T- (68+°819) L6TH06°1T 808°S8T1T %91 PO1'SL TT9°L98‘Y 9TL'SH6'Yy
%8°C 8LLZIY LOTEI9 VI 0¥ 00T Y1 %9°1 180°CS 6LELYT'E 09¥°667°€
%8°T (£8T°801) LLO'8SH V1 v6L6v0 V1 %91 €551 906°TITE 65V 9T
%L 61T LOLY LYI'T $$8°9 %0001~ (LLY) LLY €
%Z 61~ 96L°78¢°¢ (S8L°809°LD) (620°9T YD) %00 766 sL'1ese) (59L°02S°¢)
%6'8" (LSEPL'8) $SS°TS986 861°806'68 %t (006°'678) T1S0€L°61 119°006°81
%ST LST'LLY 089°961LT LESTELTST % L 655 S6€ 9EC66V'S SL8V68S
%g'Cl (LLicess) (Y0s°L8¥'Y) (189°010°S) %8'8¢ Lo¥'8¥ve) (105°L68) (LO6°SYTT)
%070 1 - I %070 & - =
%9TT $60°T91°T 66V°8LS6 P65 OPL 1T %8'8T 980°7SS 00L°ST6°T 98L°L9Y'T
%0°LS 90£°907°C 987°698°¢ T6S°SLO9 %98 06£°899 LSSELL LYTTHYL
%965~ (£90°81€) TTLEES 659°S1T %ET (Tov'D) ¥rL°901 £87°01
%8Le-  (0I8°¢eLD) £P9°0¥T’9 ¥£8°905° %I'L9-  (S¥0'8E8) 6Z1°8¥T1 $80°01F
%St (L¥6°T09) ELS'SPET 9T9°TYL1 %S 1- (881°L) STI°69% LT6 19
%0'12-  (0S6°8£0°01) ¥96°69L LY PO TEL'LE %662~ (922°098°7) £66°€55°6 LOL'E69°9
%T'S9 LOT'E0ET L8Y°866°1 £65°10£°E %L9Ly  LPO'E06°L L69°66€ vPLTOET
%L0ZT-  (868°%ST) 8ELLYL 0¥8°T6S %k sl-  (1€0°€2) 8rS6vI 915°9Z1
%199-  (881°169°1) L9¥'655°T 6L7°898 %LTS-  (¥09°692) €638°11S 06T°TYT
%99 (T09°19¢°S) OLL'EHO'T8 691°789°SL %I'S- (806'878) ¥SL80T9L 9h8°6LEST
%50 65T'L 105°€9S°1 09L°0LS°T %C 01 8P IE 00L°TI€ 8PS e
%Sl 981°T¢E ¥§L°09T 0¥T'€6T %t 6 (126'%) 1$1°CS 0€T'LY
%0'9- (1€0°L09°0) 068°9L9°¢t 658°690°1¥ %E'€- (6L6°L8T) 8LESEL'S 665 LYY'8
%6'L" Q1Ev6L°T) 979 TS se 01E8PLTE %0'8" (558°L9S) STSS0I°L 0L9°0vS9
% UBLIBA «uw—u:m [enpPy o AUBLIBA auME_m— [enpRy
aLx aix arLx AL AL AL
H D a q a o) q v
9102 Kep

SNOSIIVAINOD 1La3DaNd HLIM
NOILISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SASNHIXH ANV SHANTATY A0 INFWHLV.LS
SANNA WALSAS T1V
SNVATHO MAN A0 IVOd ALV ANV TOVIIMIS

1834 Jo pud ‘uonisod JoN
1834 Jo SutuurSaq ‘uonisod JaN

uonisod 33u ur 3Suey)
suonnqLiuod jepde)
suonnqLuod [epded 310§aq awoduy

SINUIAAI Juperado-uou [€10],
sjueas duenuiew pue Supesddg
3suadxa ysozapuy
amwodu] J_3YIQ
awoou| 151Uy
Xe) [ru-auiN
X8} [Iwu-x1§
XB) [IW-221qJ,
XE) [rum-oM ],
:(asuadxa) sanuaadl uneiado-uoN

(ssof) amoour SunexdQ

sosuadxa Buneiado [ejo L
sasuadxy SunesddQ gse)-uoN
PEIYIIA(Q) 10] HOBION Y
JuduwrdAcxdury snonanpuo))
123 [eRTRUL JIIYD
TONBNSHWPY
SUON) EIIUNTIWO))
soysidoy
Supom3uy
suonesadQ
fyunoog
[3suno)) [eradg
J0122I5(] ADNRXF
:sasuadxy Sunesado

$3INUAAI Sunetado [B1o],
SINUIAI 1DYPQ
$39J asud1| pue uondddsuy Smquinig
$39) [3P PUR SITIBYD IDIAIIS ITLIIMIG
539§ Juanbuypep pue J33eM Jo sI[eS
:sanuaAal Superadg

€€
(43

1€
o€
67

8T
LT
97
ST
vT
€T
(44
1T
114

61

81
L1
91
ST
41
€1
4
11
o1

o I~ ®

- o N

7 9%ed



Y 05-01 9107/ 1/L -parulld

€€ %I0 1C9°66T 9S1 685 BIE LLLRRSBIE
€ %%l 166'855°€ PIRCER'LIE SO8°F6E 1TE
1€ %L'TEr (0L£°65T°€) THEESL (820°905°7) %9°00¢- £6£°5T9 (290°300) 1e€'Lly
0f  %C88 LIS 95THIS €LS°L96 %1 H8S 6SY'8ST'I 0rE861 66L9SET
6T  %6TSSI- (L89°TILE) 980°6£T (109°€L¥°€) %TIEL (990°¢es) (Tov'90t) (89¥°6¢£6)
87 %98C (809°9v1) 6LOELS 1Lv799¢ %9°'¢8- (9L9°8Th) 99L°TIS 680'+8
LT %0001~ L) 0L = %00 s - -
97 %00 + = > %00 - s =
ST %00 998°LE - 998°LE %00 - - 5
YT %6'SE- (Porv81) 600°¢1S $09°8C€ %9°€8- (9L9°82H) 99L°C1S 680°F8
€2 %00 - - - %00 - - -
W %00 . - = %00 - - 5
1T %00 - = - %0°0 : - 5
0T %00 - = : %00 - - -
61 %S 10€l (6£0°995°€) (€66°€LT) (TLOOV8’E) % 11 (06£+01) (Loreie) (LSS°ET0T)
ST %LLI ILTEILS SO'ESETE 9€L°990°8€ %IY orI0IE £60°EYS L 0bTES8L
LT %LTS ¥S¥'979°€ S€T°088°9 68990501 %6'8S 0r1°608 089°ZLE| 0T8'181°C
91 %g'1 (929°€2) (€£2°208°1) (658°528°1) %L'T- 8L9°L (989°9t1) (600°6¢1)
ST %00 12 - 14 %0°0 - - 7
L %S6b 6LESHST gIL'0TI'E 760999 %8'1T 060°581 ¥16'8t8 $00°v€0°T
€1 %FTST [SEYTOT 068°108 0rT'978°C %S PLI 808°9Zt 819vC 9TH' 1LY
L %S'8r (829°L9) SIs'6¢1 988°1L %8°Z01 TTO°LT 6€1°L1 19L°v€
I %661- (615°1L8) 1£8°698°1 TSEP6Y'1 %6'SL- (T96°'11€) $68°011 7£6'86
0l %98 S66°LS 1L9%L9 999°CEL %11 8TI°CT 0L1°061 867°T61
6 %bs- (191°5€9°T) 066°0vF°61 628°S08°L1 %C 6T (68€°96C°1) £8LOVY Y P6EPPI'E
8 %509 9T 8y 058°008 €I1°68T°1 %L 911 0€9°vEY 6LETLE 600°L08
L %TT (Erb'p) 816°50T 90S°10T %101~ (L88%) 10¥'8Y vISEy
9 %EVE €0T'LL s10°sze 812°20¢ %076 8801 £08°cH 1608
S  %L9 T61'LY1T TLY'6L0°TE ¥99°97T € %1€ 96L°50T 9T6'€29°9 789'678°9
v %ET 62r'1€) £91°€9¢’l veL1Ee T %011~ (zoL'ze) 001°86C 86£°59T
€ %S81 998°C pSLETI 0Z9°ov1 %ES 061°1 STH'TT S19°€T
T %00 - - - %00 - = =
I %0L SSLSSIT SSSTBS0E OLESPLTE %8¢ 69T°LET [0¥°€0E°9 0L9°0¥S°9
% UBLIBA ABIA J0L g enpPvy % UBLIBA JBIX 1oL 1enjoy
aix arx arx Al AL AL
H R A a a o q v
9107 Aepy

SNOSIIVJINOD dVIA dOIUd HLIM
NOILISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SASNAIXT ANV SIONTATH 10 INTWHALVLS
ANNE WHILSAS JILVM
SNVATIO MAN A0 QAVOd YALVA ANV TOVIIAMIS

1834 JO pud ‘aomisod JaN
1834 yo Sutumi3aq ‘aonisod 1N

uonisod 3ou ui d8uey)
suonnqLiuod [epde)
suonnqluuod jended aroyaq swoduy

$aNU3Ad Fupesado-uou [ejo],
s)ue.I3 dUeUUIEm pue Sunessdo
asuadxa 3sa1ajuy
amoduy JAPQO
2w 0dU] 1SAI3UY
Xe} [Iu-2uiN
XE) [IW-XI§
X} [IU-221Y I,
X¥] [[Iu-oMJ,
:(asuadxa) sanuaaal Sunpesodo-uoN

(ssop) awodu1 SunerdadQ

sasuadxa Sunesado B30,
sasuadxy SunesadQ yse)-uoN
PEIIIAQ 0] UOLIEIO[[V
JumdAodur] snonunuo)
12O [eloUBULY JAIYD)
UONBSUIUWIPY
SUONENUNTIWOD)
saysidoy
SuusemSuy
suonerddQ
A)andag
[Psuno)) jerxadg
103341( AN NIXY
:sasuadxy Sunesadg

$aNuaAda Sunelado [ejo],
SINUIAA J2YIQ
$39J 3suAdN| puk uonddsur Suiquinig
$39J [3p pue SIBIBYD IIAIIS ITeIIMIS
$39) Juanbuap pue J318M Jo SIjES
:SINUAAA SuneradQ

£ 93ed

€€
(43

1€
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
144
€T
(44
1
114

61

18
Ll
91
ST
4
€1
(4}
I
01

e I~

LT o B B T ¢)



WV 05:01 910T/p1/L "paiuld

€€
[4%

1€
o€
67

8T
LT
9T
ST
144
€T
(44
1
(114

61

81
JA
91
ST
4!
€1
(4}
I
1]

N~

- MmN

%' L3L96F Y 066 16E 71 LLL'8883IE
%L1 16685S°€ PI8CESLIE S08F6E1TE
%T LT 96L°LE6 (bze'evb'e) (820°905°2) %9091~ 960°901°1 (59L°889) IE€LIY
%070 €L5°L96 = €LSL96 %0°0 66L795¢ 1 E 66L95¢"1
%60 (LLL'6T) (pT8'ery'e) (109°€L¥°€) %¥'9¢ (€0L°05T) (59L°889) (89t°6£6)
%9611 S65°661 9.8'991 1L¥°99¢ %0°CST YIL0S SLEEE 6808
%00 = = ™ %00 - - .
%00 s = - %00 - - -
%E LL- (010°621) 9L8°991 998°LE %0001~ (sLg¢€€) SLE'EE -
%00 $09°8Z¢ ¥ $09°8T¢ %00 68048 = 68048
%00 = = - %00 - . =
%00 = - . %00 2 - -
%070 - 7 = %00 < . -
%0°0 = . - %00 < - =
%b'9 TLE6TD) (00L°019°¢) (TLO0¥8E) %L1 Iv10g) (or1'zeL) (LSS7€20'T)
%T9- (¥60°975°0) 0€8°T65°0F 9€L'990°8€ %E'E" (92€'597) 995°811°8 0rT'es8L
%I'Y SLT 60V €1v° L6001 689790501 %08 8€£7C91 €87°610C 0Z8'I181°T
%Z'9C (609°6LE) (0sT9r¥1) (658°578°1) %8'1S (6SL6v1) (05T°682) (600°6£t)
%00 14 - 4 %00 = - =
%€l 0TI‘LYS TLEBIL'Y 760°999% %S'ST 01Z°01¢ P6L°ET8 P00 FE0°T
%98 6L0°610°1 TOTLOS'T 0vT'9T8°T %3'S8 £6660€ TEV19¢ 9TH 1LY
%1°€9- (Ls9o‘ze) VLS P61 988°1L %L'01- FST'Y) S16°8¢ 19L%€
%< 0T (0Te'8LE) £L9°TLE 1 TSEV6Y'1 %9'€L" (€09°sLD) SESYLE 76686
%L LT (010°082) 9L9°TI01 999°TEL %I1°S- (Lezon SESTOT 867°C61
%b91- ($05°005°€) £€€°90€°1T 678°S08°LI %Z'9T- (TL8911°1) L9TN9TY P6E e
%818 €ST°LLS 096°L0L €I1°68T°1 %0 0LY LIY'S99 T6S 1Pl 600°L08
%0 1T (rr9°es) 6V1°5ST 905°10T %L 'P1- (915°L) 0€0°1S yIS'cr
%97bS- (0s6°€9¢) 691°999 812°20¢ %6 9¢- (evi‘6r) PeCeel 16078
%S 'L- (99¥°SSL'T) 0£1°786°9€ ¥99°97T Y€ %L'L- (PPL°99S) 9TV 96¢ L 789°6789
%¢’1 LIT'LL L19PIET PeLTEE | %60 YLY'T €26 79T 86£ 59T
%Y LI £EL1T L88¥TI 0T9°9b1 %S'S- (z9g'D LLEYT S19°€T
%00 - - - %00 - - -
%6'L" 1£Y6LT) 979°TYS sE 01E8YLTE %0°8- ($58°L9S) STSB0I°L 0L9°0¥S9

% JUBLIBA «ow—u:m Jenpvy % AUBLIBA «owﬁ-m Tenpy

aix aix aLx AL AL (R84
H o A q a o) q v
9107 Kew

SNOSRIVAINOD La30dNd HLIA
NOILLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SISNAJIXH ANV STANTATH A0 INTWIALVILS
ANNT WHISAS YALVA
SNVATIO MIN A0 @IVOd YILVA ANV TOVIIMIS

B34 Jo pua ‘uonisod PN
aea£ Jo SmuuSaq ‘uonised 3oN

wonisod jau U1 ISuey)
suonnquyuod [epde)
suonnqLuod [eyded 310J3q JWOIU]

$3INUIAAI Junesado-uou j8l0 ],
sjueas dueuRuUIew pue JuperadQ
asuadxa )saiduy
WodU] J3YIQ
3WodUl 15AIAUY
Xe) [ru-suiN
X} [liu-XI§
X&) IW-32JY I,
X} [iu-oM ],
:(asuadxa) sanuaaal Sunesade-uoN

(ssop) awooui Superddo

sosuadxa Sunesado [ej0]
sosuadxy SunesddQ yse)-uoN
PEIYIIA() 10§ UOEIO[V
JudurdAosdui] snonunuo)
1323 [elRUBUL] JAIYD
UONRNSUWPY
SOy BIUNWWO))
sonsISo
Suam3uyg
suonesdQ
Aymdog
[Psuno)) jer’ds
10323.1(] ADNNAXY
:sasuadxqg SunesadQ

SaNudAL Sunelado [Blo],
SANUIAAI YO
$39] asuI[ pue uonddsur Surquin|g
$39J [3P PUE SITIBYD IDNAIIS ITLIIMIS
$33) Juanbugjap pue 1eM Jo SIS
:sanuAds Sunerddo

€€
€

1€
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
144
€7
w
114
(114

61

-t N

§ 9%eg



Nd 801 910T/€1/L -Pald

€€ %8C 0L ILE SR PTEORLSEL PEF LI T6L
7€ %90 LSLFOTST CI699CTEL TLOTTLLOBL
1€ %6'6T-  (Ly9'eesh) 60b°ELT1OL T9L°6€E°T1 %L'E 679°6L 0P0TLIT 699°15T°C
0 %8'L9  (16L°9LTT) TTEYBS’T 1€5°209 %L 9101 ObL'6VE 10V'%E Th1H8¢
6T %6vT-  (958°955°C) L80°68T Y1 TETTELOL %9°TI- @iroLo) 6€9°LELT 8TS°L98°]
8T %69C  (9L£06) 016°5€€ YeSShT %0°L8" (16SvLT) 95 SIE $98°0F
LT %00 - - = %00 E - -
97 %00 - - - %00 - - -
ST %00 9Ly - 9TT'LY %00 = = 2
vT %01 (2o9'LED) 0L6'seg 80€°861 %0°L8" (165LT) 9SH'S1E $98°0F
€2 %00 - = = %00 - - -
W %00 - - - %00 - - -

IT %00 . = = %00 S s -
07 %00 = - - %00 : E -
61  %8tvCT-  (6LV799V€) LLTES6'EL 869984701 %C 0 6LV €81°CC8’1 299°928°1
8T %89 60S°TPS9 €581V VT 79£°$56°0€ %ST1 00L8bL 8¥Y'TLE'S 8PI°1ZL9
LT %EVy €LYLYLT 068°+0T9 £95°TS68 %b1S 8¥9¥E9 LY9eETT S6C898°1
9l %ST (¥80°cy) (800°tL1) (T60'88L°1) %9'0" 815°C (zoo‘oeh) (r8t'LTh)
ST %00 ¥ - ¥ %00 = 2 =
PT %gIS 0v3°8TS°1 £P6°T86°C BLTISY %€'TT erL 181 0€TE1s YLEV66
€1 %I'SST  €0L°00€°1 116'60§ ¥19°018°1 %I'9L1 SLOVLT 965°'5S1 1L9°6TY
1 %S8t  (8T9°L9) Sis‘6€l 938°1L %8201 7oLl 6€1°LL 19Lv€

1T %l'0z-  (9L1°0LE) 0SL'Er8’1 YLS'ELY'T %8'9L- (z88°01¢) 896'v0p 98076
01 %98 ¥60°0% Y1T°L9Y 80€°L0S %L1 98¥°1 S9LTEL 0STHEL
6 %L 020°616 0€0°TL8TL 0S0°I6L°E1 %8S~ (TLL's08) 0St°00T° 8L9'%69°C
8 %9¢€9 99¢°I¥b 755°€69 LIGPEL] %L LT ¥8Y'8IY SEPSSE 616°€LL
L %81~ (Te0'LD) LEY'STT SOV 10T %101~ (L88h) 10¥8% PIS'Er

9  %LEE 0ELTL 619°51T 6v€°88C %T'L6 ¥99°6¢ 6180 £81°08

S %08 0€09L0°E 0€0°99€ 8¢ 090 v 1¥ %L 6 6LIESL 1€9v6L°L 0I8°LYS8
v %EOL 869°I€1 £88°€6 185°62C %6 €70T YITEL 785 96L°9L

€  %SS8I 998°CT PSLETL 02991 %E'S 061°1 STY'TT S19°¢T

T %LL 99t°126°T £6£8¥1°8¢ 658°690° T %L'8 SLLSLY YT9'89L°L 66€°LyH'8
I %00 - - - %00 - - -

% IUBLIBA BLE) QIUSE | ey % UEBLIBA ABIX Joug enpRy
arx arx arLx QLN ain ain
H o a | a o) q v
9102 e

SNOSIIVJAIAIOD YVIA JOIId HLIM

NOLLISOd LAN NI SEONVHO ANV SASNAIXH ANV SIANTATI 40 INTWILVIS
ANNA WHLSAS ¥IMES
SNYITIO MAN 40 QAVOd ALV ANV TOVIIMES

1ua£ Jo pud ‘uonisod JaN
1834 Jo SmumS3aq ‘wonisod )N

uoyised 3ou ui 35uey)
suopnqLiuod [epde)
suonnqLiuod [ended 310§3q swoduy

SINUAAI Sunkrado-uou [g10]
sjueas ueunuiew pue SugersdQ
3suadxa ysasuy
uwodu] J2YIQ
W0dWI )$313)U]
XE) [r-auiN
XE} [[Iu-x1§
Xe) [Iu-32JY [,
XE) [IIur-0M [,
:(asuadxa) sanuaaaz Sunerado-uoN

(ssop) awo>w 3uperadQ

sasuadxs Sunesado [ero,
sasuadxy Sunesadg gsed-uoN
PEIYIAQ) 10J UONIEIONY
judwdAosdwy snonanuo)
120gjQ [elouBUL] 1Y)
UoRERNSUTHPY
SUOLENUNWWO))
sansi3o
SunsamBuy
suonerddQ
Ayumoag
Psuno)) [e1adg
J10)32J1(] ADNIXY
:sasuadxyg SunesadQ

$aNuIAI Suyerado [e1o],
SINUIAA JAYIO
$39J 3suadI| pue nonddsur Suiqun)g

$39) ]3P PUE SISIBYD DIAIIS ITRIOMIS

$39) Juanburap pus J3jem Jo SIS
:5oNuaAal SuneradQ

€1 9%ed

£€
(43

£
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
<4
€T
(44
1T
0T

- e TN



Nd 80°1 910T/¢ I/L -PaVULd

€€
€

1€
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
14
14
€7
[44
1T
0T

61

81
Ll
91
SI
4!
€1
(4}
1
1%

o - @

- e

SNOSRIVAINOD LD HLIM
NOILLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SISNAdXH ANV STANTATT A0 INTWILV.LS
ANAA WILSAS YIMES
SNYVITIO MAN 10 QAVOd HALVA ANV IOVIIMES

%9 T08°ELE LY TEOLETPPL PEV LI TOL
%99 LSLYOT 8% S16°995°TEL TLITLLO8L
%0°C- (s56°0£0) LILOLSTL T9L°6E€°TT %LT (bLY'T9) ErIFIET 699°15T°T
%00 1€5°L09 - 1€5°209 %00 TH1¥8¢ 5 I71+8€
%T L- (98%°3¢8) LILOLS T TETTELOL %e6l-  (919°9%1) EYIVIET 8TS°L98°1
%S LT 800°€S 9Z5°T61 vESSHT %19 09¢'C S05'8¢€ $93°0%
%00 - = - %070 = = -
%00 = - 2 %00 . 3 =
%s'sL-  (00g'syD) 9s°T61 9TT'LY %0001~ (S05°8€E) S05°8¢E -
%00 80¢£°861 = 80€°861 %00 $98°0F C S98°01
%00 & - . %00 = = -
%00 = - 7 %0°0 s - =
%00 - - - %00 - # -
%00 . - . %00 - . =
%8'L- (r6t'168) T6I8LE L] 86998401 %L'61-  (9L68Yh) 8€9°SLTT 799'928°1
%ES- (L80°8TLT) 6b1'€89°TE 79€°556°0¢ %8°T 8SH P81 069°9¢5°9 8PI°1TL9
%E'S 76T £€9°667'8 £95°756'8 %66 1L£°891 ST6'669°1 S6T898°1
%86 (8ec651) FsL8T9'1) (z60°88L°T) %1€ (geL'101) (1sL°sz€) F8¥°LT)
%00 ¥ - ¥ %00 - = .
%€ 91 065°7€9 €61°6.8°€ T8LTISY %T8T SET'61T 6€8°SLL YL6V66
%E'LS STT'659 06€°1ST°1 rI9018°1 %998 £6£°661 8L7°0€T 1L9°6TY
%1'€9-  (889°TTD) PLS V61 988°1L %L0l-  BST') S16°8¢ 19L%€
%5°02-  (6L6'8LE) €56°TS8'T PLSELY L %9vL-  (FTP'ILD) 11soLe 98076
%9z (PSLI8D) 790°689 80€°L0S %9°C- (T95°¢) TIS'LET 0STPel
%671~ (ThT'9g0'T) €6T°LT8'SI 0S0°16L°¢1 %6v1i-  (08LOLY) 65Y°S91°¢ 8L9'V69°T
%E'69 SYLYOY €L1°0L9 LI6VEL] %VLLY  $88°6£9 SE0'PEL 616°ELL
%I1Z-  (€pLes) 6¥1°6ST SOV 10T %Lyl- (91§°L) 0£0°1S yIS'er
%L LL- (Ly8P00°T) 961°€6T°1 67€°88C %6'89-  (9S1°8LI) 6€985T £84°08
%6'S" (I185°619°7) 0¥9°190° Y 090°Tr 1 %0°¢- (81SH97) 3TE'TI8S 018°LVS8
% 6 (£0£°€T) ¥8878HC 185°5C %EYS 020°LT LLL'6Y 96L°9L
%6'L €5L°01 L98°s¢€l 079'9%1 %Iel-  (85S°E) SLILT S19°€T
%0°9- (1€0°L09°T) 068°9L9°¢Y 658°690°1¥ %€"€- (6L6°L82) 8LESEL'S 66E' L8
%00 - - : %00 - - -

% AUBLIBA uow—!‘-m renpRy % AUBLIBA uow—-_ﬁ [en)dy

aLx aix aLx aIn aln AL
H D) i q a o) q v
9107 e

1834 Jo pud ‘uonisod JoN
1834 Jo SuruuiSoq ‘wonisod 1ON

uoyrsod 3ou ul duBY)
suoynqLyuod ende)
suonnqLijuod [ejded 310Jaq dwWOdU]

SaNUIAI Sunesado-uou (B30 ],
sjuel3 dueuIUIBW pue 3uneiadQ
asuadxa 3s31a30]
Awoduy R_YPO
JuI0dU] 3$IIRUY
X§) |iu-ouIN
X [lu-xI§
XE) [IW-321Y
XE} [u-0M.,
:(asuadxad) sanuaaaa Suyessdo-uoN

(sso}) awmoour 3unes’sdQ

sasuadxa Sunesado [ejo],
sasuadxyg Sunesad( yse)-uoN
PEIYIIAQ 10] UOTJBIO[| Y
JusmwIAcIdmy snonupuo)
1O [elPUBULY JIIYD
UonEIISulmpy
SUO BIUNO))
sopsiSoy
Suuram3uy
suonesddQ
ANINIRG
[osuno)) [erdg
103331 SANNMIXY
ssasuadxy Sunesadg

SANUAAII Buyesado [e1o]
SINUIAI 12YPQ

$33] 3SUADI| pue morddsur urquinjy
$99) [9P Pue SITIBYD DIAIIS ITBIIMIS

$39) Juanbujjap pue 133eM Jo SIES
:S3aNUIA JunesadQ

€€
(43

1€
0€
67

8T
/%4
97
ST
e
€T
(44
¢4
0T

61

18
LT
91
ST
4!
€1
(44
11
[11¢

o I~

- NN TN

1 °8eq



WNd 80:1 9102/¢1/L ‘perutd

€€
€

£
0¢
67

8T
x4
9T
ST
14
€T
[44
1
07

61

81
LI
91
SI
4
€1
(4}
IT
[1]¢

o~

- e TN

%80 LYTISSL 18T 686 8TS00L096
%P1 988°G0CT] 7E9'96€ 816 SISE060E6
%S~ (6£9°559Y) 6V9°TSHYE 010°L6L°6T %S €81~ 6P6°SEV 0L (629'851°7) 61E°LLTS
%IPe6rc €1 €80°L ey T8YL30°T %6 bSYIL $T8ILOT 00S°1 ¥TEELOT
%L 91~ (LLL'BEL'S) SOE Y PE 8TS'60L°8T %S CEb- STIP9E6 (621°091°7) 966'€0T°L
%19 $SE'8S8T 8T3°ETL 9V €81°C8S 6¥ %5788 9¢SHSE0L 0EEELT] S98°LTS T
%00 = 5 = %00 - s =
%00 = = g %00 - - -
%0°0 - < - %00 : - -
%00 86C°6€ - 867°6¢ %916 (08¥°661) 10L°L1T 0281
%06 S80°€9L’1 €TLTTS 61 808°687°1¢ %S V01T 1I1°5€Sy S19°01¥ 9TL'SHE'Y
%9’ 0L6°129 09v'8LS €T 0E¥°00T¥1 %S 011 1€5°520°€ 6T6°€ELT 09Y°667°¢
%0'9 OLE V6L YTr'SSTEL P6L 6V0p1 %S 01T TEH'E66°T LT0°1LT 6SY'¥9T'E
%1'86" (L9€°09€) 122°L9¢ $$8°9 %0001~ (89) 8¢ =
%0'0L (€€1°L6578) (gTs'sLTTl) (9$9°L8°0T) %L 6T (11t°066) (6St°E£E€) (0L8°€TEY)
%L0L 0¥6°€09°8 191°282°C1 101°988°0C %L 6T SOL166 615 EE’s ¥ZT9TEY
%L LYy T0L°SI8T £88°863°S S8SYIL8 %9'LS erEPLY 9IYOLI'T 6SL VY81
%89 (reL06) (966°5€€°T) (oeL'9zr'1) %I'LI (98+°55) (6z6°cTE) (S1'6LE)
%00 ¥ = ¥ %00 - - <
%L 6€1 125°¢6%°1 661°690°1 0TL'T9ST %1 0S €051 SOE°T6T 8088
%L'95T Orr'Se0°l L6TE0F LEL'BEY'] %L LLL 810°31T gel'etl IST°I¥E
%L'9- (821°%) SIO°LL 988°1L %8701 TTY°LI 6€1°LL 19Lve
%E'8" (yov'ecD TIEBLYT L06'8ES°T %0 11~ (Iv8°0s1) 906°'L9€ 990°L1Z
%8°L1- (€18°801) Yor 119 1$9°20S %505~ (990°8¢€1) ShYeLT 6LESET
%191~ (L9S°ELTT) TOL'LOEL SEIPEL9 %675 (LL8°656) TLSYIST P69 S8
%L 0 SPPST 814929 £95°188 %6301 SEEILE 18¥°Ste 9I8°ITL
%0°L1- (£v8°3€) TLL'8TT 676°681 %911~ (851°5) 99"t 88Y°6¢
%E'EE 6£€°69 €L°80T TILLLT %L 101 981°6¢ 0€5°8€ 9ILLL
%S701 L08'9 8€9°9 SH el %I'TTI v6T'1 090°T ¥SET
%S T01 L08°9 8€9°9 Shel %I1TZ1 Y671 0901 ¥seT
%00 - %00 -
%0'0 - %00 -
%00 - %00 -

% ou-.-ﬂ_;-a\f Jedx Joug [enpy % JUBLIBA ABIA JoL g enpRy

arLx aLx aLx AN AL aQiln
H o 4 | a o) q v
9102 Kely

SNVITIO MAN 40 @AVOT JALVA ANV IO VIIMAS

SNOSRIVAINOD Y VIA dOIId HLIM
NOILISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SASNAIXT ANV STANTATI 40 INTWILVILS
ANNA WILSAS ADVNIVId

I8a£ Jo pud ‘uonisod JaN
1eak yo Smum3aq ‘vonisod JoN

uompisod jou uy ABurY)
saonnqL)uod jeyde)
suonnqLiuod [eyded a10§aq WoIUY

sanuaAau Supesado-uou [ejo ],
sjueas duenyuiew pue Supessdg
asuadxa 3sarauy
woduy PYO
TOdUI JSIIYu]
XB) |lu-ourN
XE) [IIu-XI§
Xe} (-3 J,
Xe) [[Iu-oM [,
:(asuadxa) sanudAal Sunesado-uoN

(ssoy) amoour SunesdQ

sosuadxa Supetado [ejo],
sasuadxq SunesadQ yse)-uoN
PEIYIIAQ) 10] UOIEIO[[Y
1u3waA0adwy snonuyuo)
19O [euBULy JAIY)
uoneISUIMPY
SUOHENUNWWO))
sansido]
SuLomSuy
suoyerdQ
LuUnaRg
[esuno)) [erxadg
103231 FADNIXY
ssasuadxy SuneiadQ

$INU3AAI Junesado [vjoy],
SINUAARI JAYIQ
$93) 35U pue uondadsuy Suiqunyg
$39) [OP PUE SITIBYD IJIAIIS ITLIIMIS
539 Juanbuijop pue 13jeM Jo o[BS
15INAA Superad

€€
€

1€
(153
6T

8T
Lz
97
ST
144
x4
w
1<
(114

61

- e TN

61 93ed



Nd 90:€ 910T/€T/L -pavald

€€
(43

1€
0€
67

87
LT
9T
ST
144
€7
w
12
0T

61

81
LT
91
ST
4}
€1
(4}
1
(138

e -~ o

— N

%L1 TLE LTI 95 1°62F ¥¥6 8TS°00L°096
%'l 983°905°C1 7£9°96€816 815°€06°0€6
%S b1 98" ¥9LE vTSTE09T 0L0°L6L 6T %9 0€ 9L6°LE6T £PE6EC D 61€°LLT8
%00 8V L30T E T8YL80°T %00 YTEELOT - YTeELOT
%€ 01 $00°LLY'T ¥TS°TE09T 87S60L°8T %9°€1 £59°498 £PE6EE9 966°€0T°L
%9°¢" (L19°9Z8°T) 108°80%'1S €81°C35 6V %01 L9T LT 66S V1T 11 S98°LTS T
%00 = . - %00 - - -
%00 - - = %070 - . #
%0001~ (1z8°20t) 128°20% = %0001~ ($95°08) #9508 :
%1°6€ LYO'TT 15282 867°6¢ %$'TTT 0LSTL 059°S 0781
%8'C- (68%°819) L6TH06°1T 808°587°1¢ %9'1 yOI°8L TTYLI8Y 9TL'SYE'Y
%8'T- (8LL°TIH LOTEI9 VL 0£¥°00T°F1 %9'1 180°CS 6LELYT'E 094°662°€
%8C (£8T°301) LLOSSH YL P6L 6¥0F1 %91 £55°1S 906°C1TE 65V HIT'E
%T 61T LOLY LY1T #58°9 %0'001-  (LLP) LLY =
%L L1- TT9°€0SY (LLTILE ST (9$9°7L8°07) %3 ¥1- 98¢ ISL {SSTSLOS) {0L8°ETEY)
%L LT~ (9L1°06%°F) LLTILE'ST 101°988°0C %8 ¥1- (zg0'6¥L) SSTSLOS yTTITE Y
%1 (650°581) 7796688 S8SYIL'S %9°¢ 0€8°%9 676 6LL1 6SLYHST
%0 1 (ogTvD) 00s°ZI+'1) (oeLoTH'1) %EPE (S16°96) (005°782) (S1¥°6LE)
%070 ¥ = ¥ %00 = : v
%T'79 $8€°T86 SEE08S°1 0TLT95°T %8'8€ 1vLTTL L90°91€ 808°8¢Y
%0'8S 70082 SEL016 LEL'BEYT %EL8 $00°651 Ly1°T81 IST° 1€
%€'05" (889°7L) YLS bPI 988°1L %Z 0T 98°s S16°8C 19L°VE
%8'8¢" (015°9L6) 8IH'S1S°T L06°8€S°T %6'95- (810980 ¥80°€0S 990°L1T
%612 F81°1¥D) SE8°EH9 15920 %I°S 719°9 L9L°8T1 6LE'SET
%E T (F0ZT°TOSF) 6£€9£9°01 SEIPEL’9 %8'65- (€LsTLTn) 897°LTIT 769158
%LTy 60T°19C $SE079 £95°188 %818+ 9L L6S 1L0°9C1 918°1TL
%0°0C- (115°LY) Ob¥LET 676°681 %8791~ (000°8) 881°LY 881°6¢
%L €S- (06€°T2E) £01°009 TILLLT %L SE" (Poc'zy) 120°0T1 9ILLL
%00 Shel = Srrel %070 ¥SeT E ¥SET
%00 Shiel = SrrEl %00 ¥SET - vSET
%00 - - > %0°0 - . =
%070 - - - %00 ® : =
%00 = = ~ %0°0 - 2 %
e UBLIEA «owﬁﬂm— fenpvy % AUBLIBA uowv_-m enjoy

alx aix aLx LERAD AL AL

H R) i a a o) q v
9107 Kep

SNOSRIVdINOD La0dNd HLIM
NOILLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SISNAIXH ANV STIONIATH 40 INTWALVLS
ANNA WALSAS ADVNIVAA
SNVITIO MAN A0 QUVOd HALVM ANV TDVIIMES

1834 Jo pud ‘uonisod JoN
1834 Jo 3wuidaq ‘uoyisod 3N

uopisod 3ou w1 d3uRY)
suonnquyuod eyde)
suonnqrI3uod [ejdes 2.10§aq dwmeduy

$3NUIAAL Sunesado-uou [g)o],
syuelS dUBUNUIBW pue SuperadQ
asuadxa jsatauy
wodu] _/YO
W0DUT )5313)U]
Xe] [rua-suiN
XE) [[Iu-XIS§
XE) -3y [
XE) [[IW-oM T,
:(asuadxa) sanuaaax Sunesado-uoN

(sso]) awoour Supessdgy

sasuadxa Supesado [er0],
sasuadxyg SunesadQ yse)d-uoN
PEIYIIAQ 10} UONIBIO[[Y
JudmWA0Idmy snonunuo))
12O [ePURUL] JPIYD
uonENSUIWPY
SUOHEIUNUITIO))
sansidoy
SurruiBuy
suonesdQ
A1andag
[osuno)) [erdadg
1039341 ADNIXY
:sasuadxyg Sunjesadg

sonudAaz Sunesado [ej0],
SIANUIA JAYPO
$39] 3suadl| pue uondadsul Suiquin}g
$33J [3P PUE SIBALYD IDIAIIS IZLIIMIS
$39) Juanbuiap pue 133eM Jo saeg
:$3NUIAA SuneiadQ

€€
[£%

1€
0€
67

8T
LT
9T
sT
144
€T
(44
1<
0T

61

81
LI
91
ST
48
€1
(4}

o1

- S - -

- e n TN

0z 93eq



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: July 5, 2016

From: Willie Mingo, Purchasing Agent
Purchasing Department

Thru: Vicki Rivers, Deputy Director

Sewerage and Water Board New Orleans - Logistics

To: Sharon Judkins, Deputy Director
Sewerage and Water Board New Orleans- Administration

Re: Executive Director’s Approval of Contracts of $1,000,000.00 or less

1. Professional Service Contract with Lee Phillips, Attorney at Law for
Customer Hearing Officer;

o 1% renewal
e $20,000.00 annual amount

Upon request complete contract available for review in Procurement.

Cc: Kathleen LaFrance



~n ) SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: July 6, 2016

To: Deputy Judkins, Administration
Deputy Miller, Chief Finance Officer
Deputy Rivers, Logistics

cc: Kathleen LaFrance, Board Relations
From: Veronica Johnson-Christmas
Re: EDBP Contract/Certification Summary - June 2016

Analyses were conducted for State and Local DBE participation on the following contracts:

Construction Contract(s)
The EDBP Department has reviewed the following contracts:

1) Contract #1392: Improvements to Michoud Water Tower
(Contract Review Committee approved fifteen percent (15%) SLDBE participation)

The bidder initially submitted no eligible certified SLDBE subcontractors. The bidder also failed to
submit a notarized affidavit, affixed with a seal on the Documentation of Good Faith Effort.

Based upon analysis of SLDBE participation, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program
recommends that the SLDBE participation submitted by Maguire Iron, Inc., be rejected.

2) Contract #1395: Elevated Storage Tanks for the Water Hammer Hazard Mitigation Program
(Contract Review Committee approved five percent (5% SLDBE participation)

Renda/J. Bros. Joint Venture $32,538,295.00
M. R. Pittman Group, LLC $32,781,715.00
B & K Construction Co., LLC $33,570,152.00
Boh Bros. Construction Co., L.L.C. $35,987,414.00
Cajun Constructors, LLC $36,528,000.00

Based upon analysis of SLDBE participation, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program
recommends that the SLDBE participation submitted by Renda/J. Bros. Joint Venture and the SLDBE
participation submitted by B & K Construction Co., LLC be accepted and the SLDBE participation
submitted by M. R. Pittman Group, LLC be rejected.



Goods and Services Contract(s)

There were no contracts submitted for review.

The Construction Review Committee Meeting was held on June 8, 2016 and the following Open
Market Contracts were reviewed:

One year contract, with one (1) one-year renewal option

1. Contract #2125 Water Main Line Replacements and Extensions at Scattered Sites
throughout Orleans Parish
Estimated Cost: $2,000,000.00
Suggested Goal: 36%

One year contract, no renewal option

2. Contract #30207 New Orleans East Basin- Read Blvd. East/Viavant ~Sewer
Rehabilitation
Estimated Cost: $6,301,000.00
Suggested Goal: 36%
3. Contract #30208 New Orleans East Basin - Village De L’est/Venetian Isles—Sewer
Rehabilitation
Estimated Cost: $3,560,000.00
Suggested Goal: 36%
4, Contract #1373 HMGP Steam Turbine #3 Refurbishments
Estimated Cost: $21,178,500.00
Suggested Goal: 5%
5. Contract #6256 2016 Refurbishment and Cleaning of Pump Motor “C” at Drainage
Station #7
Estimated Cost: $100,000.00

Suggested Goal: 3%



The Staff Contract Review Committee meeting was held on June 8, 2016 and the following Open
Market Contract was reviewed:

One Time Purchase Only, 0% SLDBE Participation, no renewal options

1. Purchase of a Vertical Machining Center for the Facility Maintenance Machine Shop
Estimated Cost: $290,000.00
Percentage Goal Justification: Does not lend itself to SLDBE participation because the
assembled machine cannot be subdivided into any line
items that are considered a commercially useful function
and it is shipped directly from the manufacturer using
specialized shipping methods.

Contract renewals
There were no contract renewals to review.

Renewal of Construction Contracts with SLDBE Participation

There were no renewals of construction contracts with SLDBE participation.

Final acceptance of Construction Contracts with SLDBE Participation

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program reviewed reports for the following construction projects
with SLDBE participation to report approval or noncompliance for contract Final Acceptance:

1. Contract #2093 - Installation of New Water, Sewer, Drain Services Connections at Scattered
Locations throughout the City of New Orleans

N

Contract #3792 — Central Wetlands unit expansion at EBWWTP

w

Contract #6252 - Installation of Transformers T2 and T3 and Construction of New Electrical Duct
Bank at Carroliton Water Plant

4. Contract #30005 - Restoration of Existing Gravity Sewer Mains by Excavation and Replacement
from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining from Manhole-to-Manhole and Point Repairs at various
locations throughout Orleans Parish

Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans contracts with State and Local DBE Participation Summary
for January — June 2016




cio |

910civ1/L

007000005} $ TBrTE OT1 ‘dnoig uosiem ') "0U] ‘UOINAISUOD 9BJ00D 00°000'018'%$ | d1MM
_ yueg jse3 ay) Je uonejs duing juenyy3
0} SUOHROYIPOIY [e91193(T - 00LOLH
£9°669'218'tS | %91 lejoL B . o
| .
T00001SYS | %8CT sopedolg sp seyL| .
000008018 |%IE0 Xipy Apeay 1oxeg | -
00°000°G¥$ %EL0 Buiuuelq o_m&mbwu_ -
~100'€29'8¢$ %110 $10}00(] USpIES)
L 100°000'861$ %950 *ou| ‘Bunjon] ouesiwied o
00'0088$ %c0'0 L $30ILaG [esodsi o _
£9'2/2'896$ %SL'C uononisuo) Ody "0 'siopeluo) unfe) 00°000'8€Z'S€$ | 109l01d uoneBmI prezey JawueH Jojep
ay} Joy syue abelols pojeAsl3 - pog )
“ — |
000°<0v $ %9¢'9¢ "OT1 *0109]3 esy "0u| 09 JL}O8[g sauleg °f JaleM 0007411 $ ple) [enua)
18 [BoL99[3 Z 9bkIeS) B WOoY Jamod
- ureyy Jo sijedoy pajejoy BULLEY - pSZoH
yor'ey  $ %91°9€ e1oL _ N
_vov_.obw %29 80JAJ9g YonJ | dwing 3ould | oul 'UBULRIQ ) BBIBM | OpL'LLL) $ ysied sueapQ noybnoiy
000'2€5$ %G6'6¢ *2u] 'dnoIs) UoIINLISUOD WBD SUOIIe20 PaIdYeIs Je suoisuslxy
% sjusWaoe|doy FUIUSIEM - £Z1ZH
) % 39a1S . - |
lejlog 3901S iy 10)deU09-qnS 3907 10}98.1}U07) WL junoury vond
vl papiemy S 39018 Juo) atulid 1ejjog 19E1U0Y) nduasaq Joenuod
SJOB1UOY) UOIONJ)SUOD o
910z aunr - 910z Arenuepr uonedioied 39S YIM s}oesjuo?) pieog Jajep g dbelomag




cio¢ 91L0c/vL/L
_
S16'8L6'r  $ %88°01 [ejo) puei| er8vsL'sy §|  (9102) spoenuog uogonysuo) [ejol
| -
05'skz1sT $ %S0°5 U] ‘palIsIelq [43| 9u| ‘sI0jPBAUOY [BOIUBYIS B [eUISNPUl (000 200°1$ ) uonejg burdwing
ssediopup) abeuresq 3§ peoig "N 0}
siieday pajejay euujey suedLINY - GZZGH#
| 0000929¢ %0002 uopelodio) Jepuelwod ouf 13 00000°€18't$ S9JIAIRG douRUSJUIR 10§ JoqRT - |GL8#
SriEA % 3901S junowy
o =
E_“,Mwhm%sw._w Ry Jojenuon-qns 3aaS 10j9R1JU0Y dWld P uoyduasaq joenuo)

Sjoe]UOD cozogw&o

91,0z aun( - 91,07 Arenuep uonedianied 3§QTS YIM S19B1UOY) pleog Jajep B obelamag




Lo} oL02/vLIL

GLY'LLT9 $ eve'ysy'ey $ jejo] puelo

000°62Z’} $ 000°005°€ $ $)oBJJUOY) SBIIAIBS [BUOISSJO0I]

G16'8.6'y $ £¥8'vS LGy $ S]OBJUOS) UONINIJSUOY)

005'c. $ 005°622 $ S)OBRIJUOY) SBIIAIRS PUR SPOOL)
anjep Jejjog 3ad71S wnouwy Jejjog Aiobajer Kiobajen

91,0z aunp - 910z Aenuer uoedidied 3GATS YHM S)OBIJUOYD SUBBJIQ MON pleog Jajep 3 obeiomes



Lo}

910¢/vL/L

[ oos'eL 005622 $ | (9102) swequo) sedjaleg B SPo0Y [EI0L
|
_
T | : : —_
- o |
: | | - §
|
= | = $ . .
- | |
- i ] &
| -
B - 3
1 |
|~ | §
|
5 | - $
N - $
- - $
I L
] A4 00s'cL [%ge Auedwop uononsysuo) sdweH  005'62¢ $ Juswaned snjeydsy
Juswdinb3 uononuisuoy saulog| = | peuiejoay Buiysiung- 1000-91MA-XY
a)eq premy SNIEA JE1100 % 39a 103oenU09gN 10)9R1U0Y U Junoury uondussaq Joenuo
S ey + 38078 qns 38078 O%MMd | y0qjoequoy ndussag yoenuod

SI0BAUOY) SSOIAISS B SPOOS)

9102 sunr - 91,0z Ktenuep uopedionied 3gQTS YNM s}oeLU0) pleog Jejep @ obelamag




cjol

910¢/vLiL

|
B i _ =
000005221 § | |%00°SE  |0717 ‘suonnjog Aiunoag Joy3 *dioD Aunoag |euoissajold [00°000°005°cS S32IAI9G paens) AJLndeg pouly
onfeA 9 - il / uonduaseq yoenuo
3807 pepIEmy % 380718 Joyoenuod-qng 39071 Joyornuo) awud 1B]j0Q 19eRU07) ndudseq P J

S1981JU0Y) 9IIAISS [RUOISSAJ0I

91,0z 8unf - 91,0z Azenuep woly uonedidnled 3GATIS LM SIOBRUCD pieog Jejep B ebelomes




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: June 30, 2016

To: Willie Mingo, Director, Procurement

From: Alvin G. Porter, Compliance Supervisor, EDBP

Re: Analysis - Contract #1392 - Improvements to Michoud Water Tower

On Friday, June 24, 2016, one (1) bid, by Maguire Iron, Inc., was received for subject contract. The
bid total is $5,822,625. Fifteen percent (15%) SLDBE participation was requested on this contract.

The bidder initially submitted no eligible certified SLDBE subcontractors. The bidder also failed to
submit a notarized affidavit, affixed with a seal on the Documentation of Good Faith Effort.

Based upon analysis of SLDBE participation, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program
recommends that the SLDBE participation submitted by Maguire Iron, Inc., be rejected.



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: June 28, 2016

To: Willie Mingo, Procurement Director

From: Alvin G. Porter, Compliance Supervisor, EDBP

Re: Analysis - Contract #1395- Elevated Storage Tanks for the Water Hammer

Hazard Mitigation Program

On Thursday, June 23, 2016 five (5) bids were received for subject contract. The bid totals are as
follows:

Renda/J. Bros Joint Venture $32,538,295.00
M.R. Pittman Group, LLC $32,781,715.00
B & K Construction Co., LLC $33,570,152.00
Boh Bros. Construction Co., LLC $35,987,414.00
Cajun Constructors, LLC $36,528,000.00

Five percent (5%) SLDBE participation was requested on this contract.

The bid of the apparent lowest bidder, RendalJ. Bros Joint Venture, submitted the following
subcontractors:

Choice Supply Solutions (eligible certified SLDBE) to supply pipe, valve, fittings, efc.
$1,315,000.00 - 4.04%

MST Enterprises (eligible certified SLDBE) to provide paving and flatwork
$233,514.00-0.71%

SAV Trucking Services, LLC (eligible certified SLDBE) to provide Trucking/Hauling
$80,000.00 - 0.25%

Total SLDBE Participation: $1,628,514.00 — 5.00%
Correspondence from all SLBDES on their own letterhead reaffirming negotiated terms was provided.

The bid of the apparent second lowest bidder, M.R. Pittman Group, LLC, submitted the following
subcontractors:

Baker Ready Mix (eligible certified SLDBE) to provide Ready Mix Concrete
$343,200.00 - 1.04%

K-Belle Consultants, LLC (eligible certified SLDBE) to perform site work
$175,000.00 - 0.53%



The Beta Group Engineering & Construction Services (eligible certified SLDBE) to perform
Construction Material Testing
$60,000.00 - 0.10%

EBE Fencing Co., LLC (eligible certified SLDBE) to provide fencing
$18,000.00 - 0.05%

ASA Electric, LLC (eligible certified SLDBE) to perform electrical subcontracting
$1,235,400.00 - 3.76%

Total SLDBE Participation: $1,831,600.00 — 5.59%
Correspondence from all SLBDEs on their own letterhead reaffirming negotiated terms failed to be
provided.

The bid of the apparent third lowest bidder, B & K Construction Co., LLC, submitted the following
subcontractors:

K-Belle Consultants, LLC (eligible certified SLDBE) to perform concrete work
$519,360.79 - 1.55%

Choice Supply Solutions (eligible certified SLDBE) to supply pipe, valve, fittings, etc.
$1,671,530.00 — 4.98%

The Beta Group Engineering & Construction Services (eligible certified SLDBE) to perform
inspection and testing
$209,279.50 - 0.62%

Total SLDBE Participation: $2,400,170.29 — 7.15%
Correspondence from all SLBDEs on their own letterhead reaffirming negotiated terms failed to be
provided.

Based upon analysis of SLDBE participation, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program
recommends that the SLDBE participation submitted by Renda/J. Bros Joint Venture; and B&K
Construction Co., LLC be accepted; and that the SLDBE participation submitted by M.R. Pittman
Group, LLC, be rejected.



Construction Review Committee Recommendations

Wednesday, June 8, 2016

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Economically Disadvantaged Business Program

Open Market Contracts

One year contract, with one (1) one-year renewal option

1. Contract #2125

Estimated Cost:
Suggested Goal:
Areas of Participation:

Water Main Line Replacements and Extensions at Scattered Sites
throughout Orleans Parish

$2,000,000.00

36%

Removal, repair, restoration, and replacement

One year contract, no renewal option

2. Contract #30207

Estimated Cost:
Suggested Goal:
Areas of Participation:

3. Contract #30208

Estimated Cost:
Suggested Goal:
Areas of Participation:

4. Contract #1373
Estimated Cost:
Suggested Goal:
Areas of Participation:

5. Contract #6256
Estimated Cost:

Suggested Goal:
Areas of Participation:

New Orleans East Basin- Read Blvd. East/Viavant -Sewer
Rehabilitation

$6,301,000.00

36%

Excavated Main Line Replacement, Excavated Main Line Point Repair,
External Manhole Repair, and Temporary and Final Restorations

New Orleans East Basin- Village De L’est/Venetian Isles — Sewer
Rehabilitation

$3,560,000.00

36%

Excavated Main Line Replacement, Excavated Main Line Point Repair,
External Manhole Repair, and Temporary and Final Restorations

HMGP Steam Turbine #3 Refurbishments
$21,178,500.00

5%

Mechanical- Turbine/Steam path Equipment

2016 Refurbishment and Cleaning of Pump Motor “C” at Drainage
Station #7

$100,000.00

3%

Clean, test, and paint Rotor field windings



Staff Contract Review Committee Recommendations
Wednesday, June 8, 2016
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Economically Disadvantaged Business Program

Open Market Contract
One Time Purchase Only, 0% SLDBE Participation, no renewal options.

1. Purchase of a Vertical Machining Center for the Facility Maintenance Machine Shop
Estimated Cost:; $290,000.00
Percentage Goal Justification:  Does not lend itself to SLDBE participation because the
assembled machine cannot be subdivided into any line
items that are considered a commercially useful function
and it is shipped directly from the manufacturer using
specialized shipping methods.

Renewal Contracts

1. NONE



Final Acceptance Contracts with SLDBE Participation

The EDBP Department has reviewed four (4) contracts to analyze final SLDBE participation:

Construction Projects:

1)

2)

3)

4)

Contract #2093 — Installation of New Water, Sewer, Drain Services Connections at Scattered
site throughout the City of New Orleans

The Prime Contractor is Fleming Construction Co., LLC
The SLDBE participation goal is 36%. The SLDBE participation achieved is 37.48%.

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends that the participation on
subject contract be approved for final acceptance.

Contract #3792 — Central Wetlands unit expansion at EBWWTP

The Prime Contractor is Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc.
The SLDBE participation goal is 36%. The SLDBE participation achieved is 42.73%

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends that the participation on subject
contract be approved for final acceptance.

Contract #6252 - Installation of Transformers T2and T3 and Construction of New Electrical
Duct Bank at Carroliton Water Plant

The Prime Contractor is Frischhertz Electric Co., Inc.
The SLDBE participation goal is 36%. The SLDBE participation achieved is 38.54%.

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends that the participation on
subject contract be approved for final acceptance.

Contract #30005 - Restoration of Existing Gravity Sewer Mains by Excavation and
Replacement from Manhole-to-Manhole, CIPP Lining from Manhole-to-Manhole and Point
Repairs at Various Sites throughout Orleans Parish

The Prime Contractor is Wallace C. Drennan, Inc.
The SLDBE participation goal is 36%. The SLDBE participation achieved is 31.75%.
Based upon Sewerage and Water Board's project manager’s review and affirmation of Wallace

C. Drennan's, Inc.'s. written justification, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program
recommends that the participation on subject contract be approved for Final Acceptance.



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Customer Service Report
Indicators of Metric Results

June 2016
Within
Goal C'-.;-noal Control Trend
et Limi
imits

Billing Accuracy / Reasonable
Meters Read
Estimated Bills

High Bill Complaints
Adjusted Bills

Problem Resolution Customer Contacts

Call Wait Time

Abandoned Calls
Emergency Abandoned Calls
Low Water Pressure

Water System Leaks

Sewer System Leaks

18

Collections Effectiveness Accounts Off for Non-Payment
Receivables 30 to 120 Days Old
Receivables 120 Days and Older

Yellow = Minimal Variance / No Action Recommended



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Meters Read as a Percentage of Total Meters

Constituency: Objective: Provide Goal: Read 98% or
Customer Ratepayers Accurate Bills more of meters each
month
Currently Meeting Goal: Process Operating Trend: Level
Yes Within Control Limits:
Yes
Analysis

The purpose of the customer billing and collection processes is to collect revenues from customer accounts that
are billed according to the service rules and are based upon accurate metered consumption. Obtaining an
accurate reading is the first step in that process. Staff has maintained a reading rate near or above the goal since
April 2010 except for two months affected by Hurricane Isaac in 2012 and a winter freeze in January 2014.

Plans for Improvement
Staff is working to reduce the number of estimated and erroneous readings. Also, the Automated Meter Reading
pilot project is also intended to reduce the number of estimated and erroneous readings, as well as to reduce the
cost of obtaining a validated reading.

100.0%
98.0%
96.0%
94.0%
920% i A Y S s 9 i b b — T — — Vi i - sl s |
90.0% g e 8 P P S T A PR T U s £ B e T Ty By P i S AP i B U e D At A b e A A
88.0% for e N == e T m e At
84.0% | e AR Fabomiiit I PR | 1 e Sy e
B2.0%  boansmmi s ms s A A AR e i kAt ik A 55 s S A 5 .
80.0% , — | | | |
5|82/2/85(2(2(5(53/4|5/8/2|2(2(5(3(2/5/8]5/8 5[8)2 2 8]5(3]2)58] 28
2014 2015 2016
g (\|@asurement - o= = = Average == e | jnear (Measurement)
Data Table

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2014 942% 985% 983% 988% 98.7% 986% 98.8% 98.9% 99.0% 99.0% 99.0% 98.9%
2015 982% 987% 982% 985% 98.6% 986% 985% 93.5% 985% 98.8% 98.9% 98.5%
2016 98.1% 98.7% 98.8% 98.6% 98.8% 98.4%



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Bills Estimated as a Percentage of Total Bills

EUM Attribute:
Customer Satisfaction

Constituency:
Customer Ratepayers

Currently Meeting Goal:

Close

Description: Provides reliable, responsive, and affordable
services in line with explicit, customer-accepted service levels.
Receives timely customer feedback to maintain responsiveness
to customer needs and emergencies.

Objective: Provide Accurate
Bills

Process Operating
Within Control Limits:
Yes

Analysis

Goal: Bill Accounts
With Less Than 2%
Estimated

Trend: Level

A bill is estimated if the meter is not read by the designated billing date. Bills are also estimated when a meter is
read and the reliability of the reading is doubtful and the account is placed on an exception report. If the reading is
not verified by the billing date, the bill will be estimated. Spikes in estimated bills usually occur when the Meter
Reading department is unable to read a large section of meters during extreme weather.

Plans for Improvement
Current plans are focused on obtaining readings for accounts each month and verifying the reliability of each
reading. Future plans will focus on advanced metering infrastructure that allows for readings to be obtained

automatically several times daily.

25%

15% T

5% |

0%

182225355828
2014 |

e \easurement
Jan Feb Mar Apr
2014 16.9% 5.1% 3.9% 3.0%
2015 4.8% 4.0% 3.7% 3.3%
2016 20.3% 4.1% 3.2% 3.7%

JHEBHEHE
2015
- = = o Average
Data Table
May Jun Jul
3.2% 3.2% 2.8%
3.0% 3.4% 3.4%
3.7% 4.6%

Aug
3.1%
7.9%

HEE
2016 ‘

= Linear (Measurement)

Sep Oct Nov Dec
3.7% 3.3% 3.3% 3.4%
3.6% 3.4% 3.3% 3.5%



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Investigations from High Bill Complaints as a
Percentage of Total Bills

Constituency: Objective: Provide Goal: Reduce
Customer Ratepayers Accurate Bills percentage over time
Currently Meeting Goal: Process Operating Trend: Level
Close Within Control Limits:
Yes
Analysis

Customers request an investigation about their usage when the bill is higher than normal amounts. The higher billed amount
may be due to: a leak; one or more estimated readings followed by an actual reading; an erroneous meter reading; or
increased water, sewer, or sanitation rates. Before an adjustment can be made, an inspection of the meter and service line
must be performed.

Plans for Improvement
Staff is working to reduce the number of estimated and erroneous readings. Also, the Automated Meter Reading pilot project
is also intended to reduce the number of estimated and erroneous readings, as well as to reduce the cost of obtaining a
validated reading.

2.0%
1.8%
1.6% N PATT PRI FITTVS e sk ani whi . I
14% e o L kL L e 1 1 e o L 1 3 i S | e b 1 1 et 4 0 mm L b
1_2% ................ a P — - R—— S - - - PP TP T VRV S FTIPPRY S
0.8%
0.4%
0 clo 55 »¢cl|ls o a > o cal s s >cs5 oag 2leocass»c s a2
5/8/2225/3/2/8/5/5/8/5/8/22/8(53)2535%8588%535/3358238
2014 2015 2016
e [leasurement - = = = Average = e |inear (Measurement)
Data Table

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2014 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.6% 0.5% 0.7% 0.6% 0.4% 0.5%
2015 0.5% 0.6% 0.5% 0.4% 0.5% 0.5% 0.7% 0.7% 0.6% 0.5% 0.4% 0.5%
2016 0.5% 0.7% 0.4% 0.3% 0.3% 0.5%



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Bills Adjusted as a Percentage of Total Bills Computed

Constituency:
Customer Ratepayers

Currently Meeting Goal:
Yes

Goal: Reduce
percentage over time

Objective: Provide
Accurate Bills

Process Operating Trend: Level
Within Control Limits:

Yes

Analysis

Customers request adjustments to their bill due to higher than normal amounts. The higher billed amount may be due to: a
leak; one or more estimated readings followed by an actual reading; an erroneous meter reading; or increased water,

sewer, or sanitation rates. Before an adjustment
performed.

can be made, an inspection of the meter and service line must be

Plans for Improvement

Staff is working to reduce the number of estimated and erroneous readings. Also, the Automated Meter Reading pilot
project is also intended to reduce the number of estimated and erroneous readings, as well as to reduce the cost of

obtaining a validated reading.

10.0%
80% 0 s b st 4 et i et s 4t 4 s 0 i . e A i e 0 e e i s il A s A b
7_0% e L4 Lt 1 g .1 3 om0 i A o o 21k gt ] i 1 e ey et et T o e
60% R T e -1 e e e e e N S
5000 rerrimemsm oy raisncinat eyttt it 14 o e Y R T T AT A ST T
3.0%
2.0% ...............
1.0% i B Ao A
=2 a > a > o o > c a s o ol > c | a >0
c e = c s o c . ~ 3 o c . b = [=)]
5885235325823 88882853525855888828285325328
2014 2015 2016
e Measurement = = = = Average = == | inear (Measurement)
Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2014 2.4% 3.0% 3.2% 3.2% 3.0% 3.2% 2.9% 2.8% 2.9% 3.3% 3.2% 2.9%
2015 3.1% 2.9% 3.7% 2.9% 2.9% 2.8% 2.7% 2.8% 2.5% 3.3% 3.0% 3.2%
2016 2.4% 3.9% 4.0% 3.5% 3.5% 3.2%



adejuadiad aanejnwn)

%0

%0T

%0¢

%0¢€

%0t

%05

%09

%0L

%08

%06

%00T %

PIOYS3IY] %08=—=—  95eJUII3d SAIR|NWND =F=  JUNO) MM

9T10¢ dunf
sjuawisnipy 10} suoseay o ueyd
sueajJ0 MaN }JO pieog J31ep\ pue 35esomas

uno)



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Total Inbound Customer Contacts

Constituency: Objective: Provide Timely Goal: Reduce
Customer Ratepayers Information and Respond Triggers of Customer
Promptly to Requests Calis
Currently Meeting Process Operating Trend: Unfavorable
Goal: Close Within Control
Limits: Yes
Analysis

Customers contact the Sewerage and Water Board to start or end service; to request information about their bill;
to report concerns about their water service, sewer connection, street flooding, or solid waste sanitation service;
and other matters. The Call Center for emergency repairs is operated continously, while the Call Center for billing
and non-emergency issues is operated from 7 AM to 7 PM. Call volumes can vary significantly month to month.

Plans for Improvement
Staff is analyzing the events that trigger calls in order to determine methods to reduce the volume. Short term
plans for improvement will focus on creating more efficient "scripts” for handling routine call matters. Longer term
plans will focus on reducing the overall call volumes with interactive voice response capabilities.

35,000
30,000
25,000
20,000
15,000
10,000
5,000
| | | |
clals|ls »e|ls5 2/algl 2 c.o*—'—>.:3c>o.*5>o:.o‘aa>.|:5mn.g>o
§8228332885885882285328825888228353238:238
2014 | 2015 2016
el Measurement =00 @0l @ @mme=e Average — e | inear (Measurement)
Data Table

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2014 26,282 24,992 21,579 21,262 19,276 24,315 25800 24,967 25532 25467 20,775 21,366
2015 24,967 24,496 26,486 25565 26,261 26,963 30,836 26,368 27,019 26,973 21,816 24,469
2016 24,311 26,089 28,365 26,333 26,121 26,515



adejuadlad aaje|nwin)

%0

%01

%0C

%0¢€

%0t

%09

%09

%0L

%08

%06

%001

PlOYsaiyl %08=——  35e1U3IU9d SAIIR|NWN) ==~  JUNOD mEm

Q (]
QO
avo) 2 o
> 2 > e
00,%, ,N,/m.vo & .,D/,mv & P - sm,oo./
& & S o R §F & &5
¥ N 9 O FE oI O O N o3
h@.ﬁ/ s wu). OJ R VQ 32 &J/.v N 0.@0 X fv»n: OA.V P Odﬂ: & J«u/. 2 L >
F L &P 0 T S &F N M S
SEFTFTFTI I L FF T LT T T
0
99 TTT vET 181 06T w0z
00s
0tV ¢ep
LZ9 199 ,
000°T
00S‘T
000°C
e
00SC €
=]
-
000°€
00S‘€
%88 000t
%6 e
! %38 00S‘v
%00T %00r %.66 %res wes 6 e TSty
000‘s

9T0¢ ?unf
s|jed Jawoisn) jo sadA] jo uey)d

sueajd0 MaN JO pieog J3lep\ pue adesamas



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Average Call Wait Time

Constituency: Objective: Provide Goal: Reduce over
Customer Ratepayers Accurate Bills time
Currently Meeting Goal: Process Operating Trend: Unfavorable
Close Within Control Limits:
Yes
Analysis

Customers contact the Sewerage and Water Board to start or end service; to request information about their bill;
to report concerns about their water service, sewer connection, street flooding, or solid waste sanitation service;
and other matters. The Call Center for emergency repairs is operated continously, while the Call Center for billing
and non-emergency issues is operated from 7 AM to 7 PM. Call volumes can vary significantly month to month.

Plans for Improvement
Staff is analyzing the events that trigger calls in order to determine methods to reduce the volume. Short term
plans for improvement will focus on creating more efficient "scripts" for handling routine call matters. Longer term
plans will focus on reducing the overall call volumes with interactive voice response capabilities.

4:48
Q) =i e AR A A ot i o A A A S R o AR
[ Ra1 B —— e e 1 o L L RS b
321
2:52 iy T . e - i b A i
2:24 S
1:55 | " R . " ol
1:26
(R A (T — - . " . - " " N ] | T E— I
0:28
0:00 T r e r — .

5|8(%( 2|5 5(3( 2| 852/ 2 5] 2] 2| 2]5(3 2/ 55 2] 8| 8] 2] 8] 2] 2] 53] 3( 8 3] 2 &

2014 2015 2016
g [\leasurement - = = = Average == e | jnear (Measurement)
Data Table

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2014 3:20 3:17 2:13 1:33 1:49 1:58 1:46 1:54 1:54 1:24 1:32 1:45
2015 2:04 2:33 2:11 2:30 2:23 4:04 4:39 2:29 2:31 2:38 2:28 2:25
2016 2:39 2:25 2:03 1:45 2:29 2:42



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Calls Abandoned by Customers as a Percentage of Total

Constituency: Objective: Provide Timely Goal: Respond to calls
Customer Ratepayers Information and Respond with less than 10%
Promptly to Requests abandoned
Currently Meeting Goal: Process Operating Trend: Favorable
Yes Within Control Limits:
Yes
Analysis

Customers abandon their calls after waiting for an amount of time considered inconvenient, which varies from
customer to customer. Some portion of the volume of abandoned calls is from customers calling and hanging up

on multiple occasions.

Plans for Improvement
In order to resolve the significant increase in abandoned calls, additional employees have been hired and are
being trained. Call rollover time has been reduced from 3 minutes to 20 seconds. Medium term plans for
improvement will focus on creating more efficient "scripts" for handling routine call matters. Longer term plans will
focus on reducing the overall call volumes with interactive voice response capabilities.

35.0%

30.0%

B T 0 e e e et

16.0% [

10.0%

5.0%

0.0% [

clal sl 5 >cls|o a2 clals|l sl >lc|s|oalB| 2 :.o*—*—‘>.c‘5|c»|a.g>
@ a =] a a 3 T O
§8/82853358288822853388385888285335838338
|
2014 2015 2016
e |\|easurement - = = o Average mememe e | inear (Measurement)

Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2014 333% 285% 16.1% 8.3% 98% 101% 124% 121% 11.7% 5.5% 6.6% 8.1%
2015 143% 178% 166% 13.7% 234% 17.7% 193% 163% 14.7% 166% 123% 12.5%
2016 12.8% 12.6% 12.8% 10.5% 9.1% 8.2%



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Emergency Calls Abandoned by Customers as a

Percentage of Total Emergency Calls

Constituency:
Customer Ratepayers

Currently Meeting Goal:
Close

Objective: Provide Timely
Information and Respond
Promptly to Requests

Process Operating
Within Control Limits:
Yes

Analysis

Goal: Respond to calls
with less than 10%
abandoned

Trend: Favorable

Customers abandon their calls after waiting for an amount of time considered inconvenient, which varies from
customer to customer. Some portion of the volume of abandoned calls is from customers calling and hanging up
on multiple occasions. Staff is addressing this issue as a top priority. The telephone system was recently

upgraded.

Plans for Improvement

In order to resolve the significant increase in abandoned calls, additional employees have been hired and are
being trained. Call rollover time has been reduced from 3 minutes to 20 seconds. Scripts were created for more
efficient handling of routine call matters. Longer term plans will focus on reducing the overall call volumes with

interactive voice response capabilities.

25.0%

10.0% |-

5.0% |-

0.0% +—

s s = sls = > | a sls| > cl5 a >
58/22553/355385882%533582858/228353325828
2014 2015 2016 |
e \easurement = = = = Average =mwe = | inear (Measurement}
Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2014 113% 162% 14.7% 145% 11.0% 11.3% 129% 124% 12.3% 7.6% 76% 10.4%
2015 17.0% 203% 13.1% 149% 122% 10.8% 181% 151% 123% 147% 127% 104%
2016 11.3% 121% 11.2% 11.9% 93% 11.0%



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Total Service Requests about Low Water Pressure

Constituency:
Customer Ratepayers

Currently Meeting
Goal: Close

Objective: Provide Timely

Information and Respond
Promptly to Requests

Process Operating
Within Control
Limits: Yes

Analysis

Goal: Reduce
Number of Service
Requests

Trend: Unfavorable

Customers contact the Sewerage and Water Board to request resolution to low water pressure. System pressure
can be impaired by power failures at the treatment plants, by water main breaks, and by certain types of repair

activities.

Plans for Improvement

Staff continues to make repairs to the water system to reduce the number of occasions of low pressure.

400

350

300

250

200

150

100

50
§/88585325583858582853358388883853288338
2014 2015 2016
—— [easurement = = = = Ayerage e e | jnear (Measurement)
Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2014 93 117 70 67 76 85 96 91 102 105 98 83
2015 63 74 136 157 60 80 96 91 118 108 75 87
2016 197 149 146 106 88 142



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Total Service Requests for Water System Leaks

Constituency:
Customer Ratepayers

Currently Meeting
Goal: Close

Objective: Provide Timely
Information and Respond
Promptly to Requests

Process Operating
Within Control
Limits: Yes

Analysis

Goal: Reduce
Number of Service
Requests

Trend: Unfavorable

Customers contact the Sewerage and Water Board to request repairs to leaking mains, services and fire hydrants.

Plans for Improvement

Staff is working with FEMA to expand beyond point repairs to line replacements for water mains with high

frequency of failure.

1,400
2000 {4 A A A i
1,000 st i Ao i e 4 o e 5 m )
800 ................................ -
amm— om——
anm——
400
200
[ = | =] E e | | | |_: [ = | [ .... | [ = [ -
5B EEE533853888282853255388882833358338
2014 l 2015 2016
e=g= \leasurement == «= o Ayerage = | inear (Measurement)
Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2014 641 621 711 495 428 390 451 565 621 581 536 551
2015 566 456 535 335 385 390 647 586 754 801 772 829
2016 790 726 719 667 721 643



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Total Service Requests for Sewer System Leaks

Constituency:

Customer Ratepayers

Currently Meeting
Goal: Yes

Objective: Provide Timely
Information and Respond
Promptly to Requests

Process Operating
Within Control
Limits: Yes

Analysis

Goal: Reduce
Number of Service
Requests

Trend: Level

Customers contact the Sewerage and Water Board to request repairs to leaking sewer collection mains and

service lines.

Plans for Improvement

Staff has recently expanded the use of Networks Department field staff focused on sewer system repairs.

1,000
OOI() 1ot 4 b 0 9O 4 A 5 s STy b i
800
700 ............................................
600
[TV L [, \ESRPYSRESPRARSRIORISERITNT W /), (SUINEPTSERIRRRRI— [ S, S ——
300 fre i W Wi e B e
200 .........................
100 ......................
5828353288285822853/35328888228535583/8
2014 2015 2016
e easurement - = = = Average = Linear (Measurement)
Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2014 346 374 650 476 355 302 331 302 326 314 394 485
2015 502 482 539 441 292 257 225 267 344 315 383 532
2016 511 637 528 478 407 391



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Water and Sewer Receivables 30 to 120 Days Old

EUM Attribute:
Financial Viability

Constituency:
Customer Ratepayers

Currently Meeting Goal:
Not Applicable

Description: Establishes and maintains an effective balance
between long-term debt, asset values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues

Objective: Efficient use of
resources in providing services

Process Operating Within
Control Limits: Yes

Analysis

Goal: None
established

Trend: Level, when
adjusted for rate
increases.

Water and sewer accounts receivable that are 30 to 120 days old are handled by internal staff using service
disconnection. When those accounts are turned-off and final bills sent, the remaining balances after 30 days are

sent to a collection agency.

Plans for Improvement

It appears that the higher post-Katrina accounts receivable balances have been resolved through standard
collection practices and that annual collection rates now exceed 98% of annual billings. Staff intends to use
standard process improvement methods to continue collection practices pending implementation of new billing

and collection system.

$4.0
4
=
[=]
2
O $3.0 dumsmmamann
.13 |
E
B 3 IR R e

. R

$0.0 e o = i i T 2 i A 4 0 § Q —r—=

c % & € 35 D c Sl cE 35 Sl sy | 35 o
585525522582 858322553353328ss5s8/2255335323
2014 2015 2016
g \easurement - = = o Average Goal e e | inear (Measurement)
Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2014 $3.458 $3.280 $3524 $3.271 $3.249 $3.314 $3.361 $3.598 $3.715 $3.893 $4.122 $3.941
2015 $4.104 $4612 $4.091 $3.971 $3.769 $3.732 $3.941 $4.451 $4.643 $4.383 $4.319 $4.640
2016 $4.678 $4.422 $4.302 $4.077 $4.219 $4.235




Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Water and Sewer Receivables 120 Days and Older

EUM Attribute: Description: Establishes and maintains an effective balance between
Financial Viability long-term debt, asset values, operations and maintenance expenditures,
and operating revenues

Constituency: Objective: Efficient use of Goal: None established
Customer Ratepayers resources in providing services
Currently Meeting Process Operating Within Trend: Level, when
Goal: Not Applicable Control Limits: Yes adjusted for rate
increases.
Analysis

Water and sewer accounts receivable that are 120 days and older are handled by a collection agency. When those
accounts remain uncollected after three years, the balances are written off as part of an annual process.

Plans for Improvement
It appears that the higher post-Katrina accounts receivable balances have been resolved through standard collection
practices and that annual collection rates now exceed 98% of annual billings. Staff intends to use standard process
improvement methods to continue collection practices pending implementation of new billing and collection system.
$14

o itedown of Writedown of 2012
2010 Uncollectable erte" owr:):: §011 U eII oct b:, NCCOURE
ncollectable
$12 i /Accounts - ..l'.’..n.cg...e.Ct..a. .g..gcgunt.s“ N T, RO ik C un s ” ”
e o ©
O e o e i e s o L e e s i e
®
=
'S
[}
c
o
= %6
=
£
$4 | e o 5 A Ay e e b A Sy 1 ey e g ity et s st
$0 c [ L2 > o 'S > [6] c Fe} > (=% ‘sl > c Q ﬁ >.
i 5 c 353 © =S cl 35 o =N s c 35 O
§822853388288882853/3882888228532588338
2014 2015 2016
e [\loasurement = = = o Average Goal e e | inear (Measurement)
Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2014 $ 995 $ 803 $ 818 $ 836 $ 854 $ 869 $ 881 $ 898 $§ 922 $§ 948 $ 973 § 1005
2015 $ 1032 $ 878 $ 901 $ 919 $ 947 $ 962 $ 980 $ 1002 $ 1026 $ 1051 $ 1087 $ 11.25
2016 $ 1171 $ 992 $ 1009 $ 1027 $ 1037 $ 10.56



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Total Accounts Turned Off for Non-Payment

Constituency:
Customer Ratepayers

Currently Meeting
Goal: Not Applicable

Goal: None
Established

Objective: Ensure Collection
of Payments for Services
Provided

Process Operating
Within Control
Limits: Yes

Trend: Increasing

Analysis

Customers accounts are turned-off for non-payment for balances more than $50 and over sixty days past due.

Plans for Improvement

Staff is monitoring the number of accounts turned-off for non-payment to determine trend directions. No actions

are contemplated at this time.

3,500
3,000 o
2'500 .....................................
— -
PRV R (TSI . (WSSSUVISSSOMISHINEIITSCITHRS W S S A TSN . e G0, | RO
1,500 -|romrmmsssimssisitnisimiivenidiiismotoniior B e Nyt s e i timcainmiis s ikt O it b sl o 1
1,000 o it i i oiss oo ine s i G 8 A e e S e A i AN e
500
o | b | [ = [ [ w | = = o] I =
58/2275/23508/258582285335828582275378383/4
2014 2015 | 2016 |
g [\lE@SUreMent = = = = Average == = | inear (Measurement)
Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2014 1670 1,723 1675 1,727 1915 2,077 1836 1694 1518 1,594 993 1,502
2015 1,417 823 1,517 2920 2,033 2411 2016 1840 2126 2,258 1,439 2,187
2016 1,816 1,962 2412 1,960 2,375 2,278



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Department of Emergency Management
“Preparedness, Mitigation, Response, and Recovery”

FEMA Project Update as of 7-5-16

This data was collected from E.M. Data and Louisianapa.com on the above referenced

date

Prepared by: Jason Higginbotham, CEM, LEM-P

Director of Emergency Management

Hurricane Katrina

Estimated Project Cost $ 951,145,841.44
Obligated Amount $ 684,657,336.06
Not Eligible PW 5 10,896,751.08
Not Eligible Loan PW? N3 71,678,262.59
Insurance Deduction® N 2,747,339.04
Insurance Settlement * $ 2,303,000.00
Version Request’ i 50,863,152.67
Appeal Amount ° 5 0
Close Out Reconciliation’ 5 0
Submitted Project Cost $ 838,261,350.26
Awaiting Obligation® 5 136,128,526.20
Total Invoices in Progress at State $ 31,499,587.16
Total Paid by State (LAPA Data) $ 399,041,149.73
SPS HMGP Grant $ 20,082,538.00
Power Plant HMGP GRANT $ 141,175,000.00
Power Plant HMGP Amendment 1 $ 9,620,389.00
Settlement Amount $ 128,986,034.00

! Represents the amount that will not result in payments by FEMA on non-100 Million Dollar P.W.’s.
% Represents the amount that will not result in payments by FEMA on 100 Million Dollar P.W.’s.

% National Flood Insurance deductions.
* Insurance Settlement

5> Amount that FEMA is reviewing documentation to adjust scope of work or cost adjustments

 Amount that is currently under appeal or arbitration.

" Amount that will be reconciled when Project Worksheets are closed out.

¥ Amount pending obligation in FEMA Million Dollar Queue or Funding Review Queue.




Hurricane Gustav

This data was collected from E.M. Data and Louisianapa.com

Original ESTIMATED

PROJECT COST $ 751,215.28
PROJECT SUBMITTED

AMOUNT $ 751,215.28
NFIP Reduction $ -
OBLIGATED Amount $ 751,215.28
Amount Paid by State $ 647,093.76




This data was collected from E.M. Data and Louisianapa.com

Hurricane Isaac

Site Estimated Insurance Claim FEMA Claim PW Amount
CAT B Emergency
Labor/Equipment $ 1,217,743.75 | $ $ 1,398,010.67 | $ 1,398,010.67
East Bank Waste Water
Treatment Plant S 873,596.00 | S  367,636.00 | $ 505,960.00 | $ 224,987.37
West Bank Waste Water
Treatment Plant S 118,755.00 | $ 38,887.00 | $ 79,868.00 | S 28,053.10
East Bank Water Plant S 184,556.00 | S 36,850.00 | S 174,706.00 | S 74,678.91
Waest bank Water Plant S 2,269.74 | S - S 2,269.74 | $§ 2,269.74
Sewer Pumping
Stations/DPS S 94,063.80 | S 94,377.90 | $ 80,711.15
Central Yard Roof Repairs | $ 6,053.60 I S | $ 6,053.60 | S 6,053.60
Central Yard Fence | S 18,836.61 | S 18,836.61 | § 18,836.61

Total | $ 2,515,874.50 | $443,373.00 | $ 2,280,082.52 | $ 1,833,601.15




